Moraine Environmental, Inc.

Design ¢ Engineer ¢ Construct

September 30, 2020 Proj. Ref. #5323
Colleen Landisch-Hansen Andy Lafond

Village Administrator Director of Public Works
Village of Thiensville Village of Thiensville

250 Elm Street
Thiensville, Wisconsin 53092

RE: Data Evaluation Review Summary
Thiensville Highway Department Site
120 W Freistadt Road, Thiensville, WI
WDNR Open ERP Site #02-46-000366

Dear Colleen and Andy,

Moraine Environmental, Inc. (Moraine) has completed the activities discussed in our September
19, 2019 site data evaluation and proposed scope of work. The intent of additional
investigative work was to primarily define the extent of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon (PAH)
contamination in the direct contact soil (upper 4’ of soil column) and to determine if previously
identified soil contaminants were a source of groundwater PAH contamination.

Moraine supervised installation of seven (7) soil probes (SP-1 to SP-7) to four (4) feet below
ground surface (bgs) in areas which required definition of PAH soil extents. Seven (7) small
diameter wells were installed at previous boring locations (B1, B2, B3, B6, B14, B16, B28) where
historic soil sample lab results indicated potential groundwater contamination may be present.
The soil probing and small diameter well installations were completed on December 16, 2019,
by our sub-contractor, Horizon Construction & Exploration. Moraine returned to the site on
December 19, 2019 to collect groundwater samples from the new small diameter wells.

SOIL RESULTS

Soil probes SP-1 to SP-7 were each advanced to four (4) feet bgs with a sample from 2-4 feet
from each soil probe submitted to Pace Analytical Laboratories in Green Bay, WI for PAH
analysis. Sample locations are shown on the attached soil contamination figure.
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PAH lab results from soil probes SP-1, SP-2, SP-3, and SP-5 define the extent of PAH
contamination to the north of around B6 (SP-1), on the western perimeter north of B28 (SP-2
and SP-3) and also on the west near B16 (SP-5). Results from each of these four (4) samples
were below DNR soil standards. Results from samples collected at SP-4, SP-6, and SP-7
indicated PAH’s at levels yet above DNR direct contact standards. We assessed the cancer-
causing PAH levels at SP-4, SP-6, and SP-7, and found each location and lab data failed the cPAH
calculator, an indication that a cap will be required at these locations. The attached figure also
shows the PAH extents which will require a cap at the time of case closure. Laboratory results
are provided in the attached table.

SOIL SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS

Review of both the table and attached figure indicates there are just a few areas where the
extent of soil PAH direct contact contamination remains undefined, as indicated by the dashed
blue line as shown on Figure B.2.a. Although these locations are outside the designated area
which require a cap (except SP-7), there are still PAH analytes above standards which yet need
to be defined. As such, Moraine recommends installation of 4-5 four-foot-deep probes with
PAH soil analysis north of B18 and south of B15, B25, and SP-7.

GROUNDWATER RESULTS

Small diameter wells were constructed in seven (7) locations which had historic (samples
collected from 2011 to 2013) soil sample results indicative of potential groundwater
contamination. Five (5) of the seven (7) well samples were analyzed for PAHs. One well sample
was analyzed for arsenic only and one well sample was analyzed for petroleum volatile organic
compounds (PVOC).

Small diameter well SD/B1 was installed to assess arsenic groundwater contamination. Arsenic
was detected at 1.4 pg/L in SD/B1, a preventive action limit (PAL) exceedance. SD/B3
groundwater was analyzed for PVOC resulting in no detections or detections below respective
PALs.

SD/B2, SD/B6, SD/B14, SD/B16, and SD/B28 groundwater samples were each analyzed for
PAHSs, and each historic boring generally had soil results representative of the most highly
contaminated PAH soil identified on the property from 2011-2013. PAH groundwater lab
analysis (table attached), resulted in no detections or detections below standards in four (4) of
the five (5) wells tested for PAH. Groundwater sample results from samples collected at
SD/B28, the location of the most highly contaminated soil PAHs on the property, resulted in
groundwater PAL exceedances only of benzo(a)pyrene (0.065 pg/L), benzo(b)fluoranthene
(0.077 pg/L) , and chrysene (0.13 pg/L).



GROUNDWATER SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS

Groundwater PAH results indicate the elevated levels of PAH in soil are not adversely affecting
the shallow groundwater table as PAH levels exceed only PALs in SD/B28. This means the
groundwater pathway is protected but one more round of PAH groundwater analysis with
similar results would provide a solid case to the WDNR. We recommend one additional round
of groundwater analysis for PAH and arsenic.

PROJECT SUMMARY

Installation of a few more probes with soil PAH sampling with one round of groundwater
monitoring and we should have the PAH issue wrapped up as much as we can for now. The case
we would be justifying to the WDNR would be to show that the existing cover material (mostly
compacted gravel) in the yard is sufficient to protect the groundwater pathway, and hopefully
also eliminate the need for some form of asphalt cap in the areas which failed the cPAH
(carcinogenic PAH) calculator. Additionally, with respect to PAH soil RCLs, the WDNR has
promulgated a plan to revise PAH RCLs which could become effective in 2021 which may also
reduce or eliminate some of the current extents/cap requirements even further.

Firefighting foams containing per and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) were most likely used
in the DPW yard. WDNR will require some testing and analysis to determine if PFAS are
present. At this time, Moraine recommends two rounds of groundwater monitoring with PFAS
analysis at four (4) sampling locations in close proximity to the firefighting training area at the
north end of the yard. PFAS analysis requires submittal and analysis of a field blank and this is
important due to the high cost of PFAS analysis. If the first round of groundwater PFAS
sampling and analysis results in no detections (or detections below currently proposed
standards), then a second round will not be completed.

Based on the above, Moraine recommends the following revised work scope with associated
costs on the attached Estimates #2074 and #2075.

If you have any questions, please contact me. | have also enclosed a short form Professional
Services Contract for your approval and signature.

Sincerely,

David M. Lennon, P.E.

Senior Project Manager
Moraine Environmental, Inc.

Enclosures:  Tables, Figures, Lab Reports, Boring Logs
Cost Estimates #2074 & #2075
Professional Services Agreements
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Environmental Management Services

SOIL CONTAMINATION (PAH)
VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE - DPW SERVICE CENTER

766 Tower Drive, Fredonia, WI 5302 }
7/

262-692-3345 / Fax 262-692-3348
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Table A.2.
Soil Analytical Results
Village of Thiensville - DPW Service Center
132 W Freistadt Rd., Thiensville, WI 53092

Boring & Sample Information PAHs & Detected SVOCs (ug/kg) Data Review Results
= o ° o 8 2 2 2 8 ) =
es | £ £ 5 - 2 £ g & g & 2 £ g 0 é g 5 2 e
Borehole | Sample SS;Z? R s & z £ 8 H 2 5 = 5 g s g g R g g 8 5 L g H
No. Date g5 < S ] 3 £ = < £ 5 = < = g S ey = e s £ o £ k] E
(feet) 28 H > S 2 Z ) 2 s o = 5 < S i ge S 5 & S P 2 £ C ts:
32 i 3 & ] < ] 5 ] 8 3 N g £ 2 g T ¢ & omments:
> = = < S @ I c s |5 £ 3 G@logl s 3
: 3 2 2 & 2 i g 5 8 g &
Groundwater Pathway RCL NS NS NS NS 196,949 NS 470 478 NS NS 144.2 NS 88,878 14,830 NS 658.2 NS 54,546 NS 2,880 H § g ﬁ é
Non-Industrial Direct Contact Pathway RCL|| 17,600 239,000 3,590,000 NS 17,900,000 1,140 115 1,150 NS 11,500 115,000 115 2,390,000 2,390,000 1,150 5,520 NS 1,790,000 NS 38,800 ; &S z E s
Industrial Direct Contact Pathway RCL|| 72,700 3,010,000 45,200,000 NS 100,000,000 20,800 2,110 21,100 NS 211,000 2,110,000 2,110 30,100,000 | 30,100,000 | 21,100 24,100 NS 22,600,000 NS 164,000 R 5| 5
B-1 12/28/11 1 U - <38.7 <176 <37.7 <176 339J 505 439 473 472 458 156 J 335J 34.5J 421 <41.1 269 J 868 <36.2 <71.9 Y Y| X Fail Y
B-1 12/28/11 3 u - <38.3 <174 <37.3 <174 420 431 435 342J 420 527 113J 483 64.7J 326J <40.7 544 1,340 36.5J <71.2 Y Y | X Fail Y Cap required; Groundwater Analysis Needed at this Location due to GW Pathway exceedacnes of Arsenic in 7.5' soil sample. Install 10' Small diameter well and analyze groundwater for Arsenic
B-1 12/28/11 7.5 S - <20.5 <92.7 <19.9 <92.7 <20.9 <22.5 <21.9 <92.7 <29.3 <271 <34.0 <32.8 <9.3 <24.9 <21.7 <92.7 <45.2 <19.1 <38.0 N N - Y
Zi; Eggm ; sz ;Zz'i :gig 2712'28 1;3'95; - ;?63 ;.?L; :’12%; 22‘54; 2%07; ;?9; 1,<:'.1:o1 5 ;;28:) :ggdo J 2?2; Zgg'j ;ZSB% 13%;0 ;Z? 2< 1)‘;) ‘; ‘; ::: : Cap Required; Groundwater Analysis Needed at this Location due to GW Pathway exceedacnes of PAHs in 5' soil sample. Install 10° Small diameter well and analyze groundwater for PAH
B-3 12/28/11 1 U - <416 <1,890 <405 <1,890 560 J 1,770 J <446 <1,890 <596 827 J <692 <668 <190 1,820 J <442 <1,890 <919 <390 <773 Y Y Fail Y
B-3 12/28/11 3 u - <405 <1,840 <394 <1,840 <414 <446 <434 <1,840 <580 <536 <673 <650 <185 <493 <430 <1,840 <895 <379 16,600 N N - Y |Cap Required; Groundwater Analysis Needed at this Location due to GW Pathway Exceedance of Toluene in 8 soil sample. Install 10' Small diameter well and analyze groundwater for PVOC
B-3 12/28/11 8 S - <23.0 <104 <22.4 <104 375J 37.0J 33.8J <104 45.8 J 422 <38.2 55.2J <10.5 37.0J <24.4 <104 79.8J <21.5 <42.7 Y N | - - N
B-4 5/2/12 2 U <57.6 <57.6 <53.0 78.9J 597 1,830 2,040 2,100 1410 1,710 2,250 424 2,960 98 J 1,240 <66.0 805 2,520 NA NA Y Y| X Fail Y Cap required; No need for additional soil or groundwater analysis around this Location
B-4 5/2/12 5 S 45J 424 774 4.0J 27.2 29.9 42 40.5 16.5J 30.7 37.7 6.2J 74.5 9.9J 16.5J 6.5J 7 82.8 NA NA N N | - - Y
B-5 5/2/12 2 U <11.4 129J <10.5 107 119 403 604 716 276 502 545 99.2 732 19.6 J 258 <131 161 755 NA NA Y Y| X Fail Y Cap required; No need for additional soil or groundwater analysis around this Location
B-5 5/2/12 5 S <27 <27 <2.5 <2.8 <4.1 <25 <2.9 <3.1 <2.3 <3.3 <3.2 <4.8 <8.9 <4.4 <2.5 <3.1 <3.9 <3.2 NA NA N N - - Y
Be [ o [ 2 | v | wus| ewo | sy | ow | o B0 | see [ o [ 4 [ owr I oves [ [ w0 | mes T am Tmosl s [ do@ W T W v v X mnw Cop Repird OC et 1 shllow sl 0 North o & 3 ndeied. On & robe . ad ll A i st 0 55wl 55, P il
B-7 5/2/12 2 U <2.8 <2.8 <2.6 <2.9 <4.2 48J 51J 50J 29J 52J 58J <4.9 <9.1 <4.5 26J <3.2 <4.0 76J NA NA N N - Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B7
B-7 5/2/12 5 S <2.8 <2.8 <2.5 <2.9 <4.2 <26 <3.0 <3.1 <2.4 <3.4 <3.3 <4.9 <9.1 <4.5 <2.6 <3.2 <4.0 <3.3 NA NA N N | - - Y
B-8 5/2/12 2 U 52J 9.2J 43J 109 108 167 278 243 176 212 189 51.7 239 9.6J 140 18.1 82 247 NA NA Y Y | X | PASS | Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B8
B-8 5/2/12 5 S <29 <29 <2.7 <3.0 <4.4 <27 <3.1 <3.3 <2.5 <3.5 <3.4 <5.2 <9.5 <4.7 <2.7 <3.3 <4.2 <3.5 NA NA N N | - - Y
B-9 5/2/12 2 U <56.7 84J 13.0J 55.1 114 264 393 390 215 364 352 74.9 539 27.0J 194 16.7 J 253 458 NA NA Y Y | X | PASS | Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B9
B-9 5/2/12 6 S <2.8 <2.8 <2.6 <2.9 <4.3 34J 75J 6.2J 4.4J 56J 6.4J <5.0 <9.2 <4.6 36J <3.2 <4.0 10.8 J NA NA N N - - Y
B-10 5/2/12 2 U <5.4 55J 6.5J 100 154 279 392 389 193 299 350 73.4 534 24.2J 183 <6.2 236 532 NA NA Y Y | X | PASS | Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B10
B-10 5/2/12 6 S <29 36J 3.5J 86J 24.4 40.3 44.9 43.4 19.1 39.3 49 754 84 87J 17.8J 14.2J 51.2 74.7 NA NA N N | - - Y
B-11 5/2/12 2 U 6.4J 10.0J 12.3J 88.1 168 322 418 482 174 323 366 65.6 616 27.6J 167 9.9J 248 543 NA NA Y Y| X Fail Y Cap required but extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B11
B-11 5/2/12 6.5 S <2.8 <2.8 <2.6 <2.9 <4.3 36J 3.2J <3.2 <2.4 <3.4 3.9J <5.0 <9.2 <4.6 <2.6 <3.2 534 754 NA NA N N | - - Y
B-12 5/2/12 2 U <11.3 <11.3 31.0J 23.6J 186 388 400 421 141 376 445 56.0J 1,080 44.5J 146 <13.0 604 897 NA NA Y Y | X | PASS | Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B12
B-12 5/2/12 5 S <2.8 <2.8 <2.6 <2.9 <4.3 76J 8.8J 9.0J 45J 9.5J 11.1J <5.0 24 <4.6 4.4J <3.2 9.3J 20.6 NA NA N N | - - Y
B-13 5/2/12 2 U <5.5 6.3J 6.7J 29.3J 77.4 164 219 241 118 226 230 34.2J 404 13.2J 95.7 10J 161 337 NA NA Y Y | X | PASS | Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B13
B-13 5/2/12 5 S <2.8 <2.8 <2.6 <3.0 53J 9.4J 9.7J 9.8J 3.6J 8.1J 9.5J <5.1 19.5 <4.76 3.6J <3.3 10.7 J 17.9J NA NA N N | - - Y
B-14 1/23/13 4 U <175 51.1J 352J 451 2,300 3,860 3,570 2,980 2,210 3,350 4,260 810 10,200 710 2,000 <722 7,070 6,580 NA NA Y Y| X Fail N Cap Required, Soil Extents undefined to SW & NE - Install 2-4' probes accordingly and install 10' SD well at B14. PAH analysis
B-15 1/23/13 4 u <8.3 46J <9.1 69.0 58.6 128 195 160 101 160 146 376 184 <9.1 99.0 51J 35.5 197 NA NA Y Y | X | PASS | N No Cap required but extent is undefined - Install 1-4'probe to South of B15. PAH Analysis
B-16 1/23/13 4 U <728 377J <797 3,400 7,230 8,590 8,150 5,940 4,500 7,760 8,720 1,530 J 22,000 3,590 4,090 310J 18,000 15,500 NA NA Y Y| X Fail N Cap Required, Soil Extents undefined to SE & W - Install 2-4' probes accordingly and install 10' SD well at B16. PAH analysis
B-17 1/23/13 4 U <8.6 <1.8 <9.4 <9.4 8.1J 16.4 J 233 24.9 241 18.5J 20.9 <9.4 29.3 <9.4 17.8J <3.5 10.4 J 23.2 NA NA N N - - Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B17
B-18 1/23/13 4 U <8.7 6.4J <9.6 24.7 69.9 134 147 124 82.9 158 145 32.0 318 1274 77.3 9.4J 179 263 NA NA N Y | X | PASS | N No Cap required but extent is undefined - Install 1-4'probe to Northeast of B18. PAH Analysis
B-19 1/23/13 4 U <8.8 51J <9.6 <9.6 374 <9.6 <9.6 6.3J <9.6 10.8J 9.7J <9.6 15.9J <9.6 <9.6 9.9J 10.0J 129J NA NA N N - Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B19
B-20 1/23/13 4 U <9.0 4.9J <9.9 30.5 20.4 48.4 81.2 72.5 62.5 59.7 60.4 19.0 J 64.5 <9.9 49.7 8.4J 17.0J 72.7 NA NA N N N No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B20
B-21 1/23/13 4 U <8.6 <18 <9.5 <9.5 39J 1.7J 12.1J 12.3J 10.3J 12.1J 145J <9.5 26.5 <9.5 <9.5 <3.6 11.0J 18.7J NA NA N N - Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B21
B-22 10/16/13 3-4 U <3.5 <9.9 <9.9 13.9J 43.3 111 130 109 73.8 122 133 26.9 262 <9.9 63.9 <9.9 116 210 NA NA N N N No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B22
B-23 10/16/13 3-4 U <3.4 <9.6 <9.6 <9.6 <9.6 10.7J 12.4J 16.7J <9.6 9.4J 15.7J <9.6 29.3 <9.6 <9.6 <9.6 20.4 26.4 NA NA N N - - Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B23
B-24 10/16/13 3-4 U 6.8J <19.2 <19.2 47.8 93.1 248 293 260 210 271 313 67.5 598 29.8J 176 <19.2 273 470 NA NA N Y X PASS N No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B24
B-25 10/16/13 3-4 U 6.1J <9.6 <9.6 96.3 69.1 193 286 211 194 269 236 M7 292 211 160 14.3J 139 267 NA NA N Y | X | PASS | N No Cap required but extent is undefined - Install 1-4'probe to South of B25. PAH Analysis
B-26 10/16/13 3-4 U <3.1 <8.8 <8.8 <8.8 <8.8 9.3J 7.1J 8.9J <8.8 6.2J 10.2J <8.8 22.5 <8.8 <8.8 <8.8 16.7 J 17.0J NA NA N N - N No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B26
B-27 10/16/13 3-4 U 39J <8.7 <8.7 <8.7 <8.7 <8.7 <3.1 <8.7 <8.7 <3.1 <8.7 <8.7 <8.7 <8.7 <8.7 <8.7 <8.7 <8.7 NA NA N N - - Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B27
B-28 10/16/13 3-4 U <626 <1,770 <1,770 3,570 15,300 35,400 36,000 31,700 19,900 31,100 37,900 6,260 80,300 3,190 J 17,200 | <1,770 | 30,800 64,700 NA NA Y Y| X Fail N Cap Required, Soil Extents undefined to NW & NE - Install 2-4' probes accordingly and install 10' SD well at B28. PAH analysis
B-29 10/16/13 3-4 U <3.2 <8.9 <8.9 <8.9 <8.9 <8.9 3.9J <8.9 <8.9 3.4J <8.9 <8.9 9.4J <8.9 <8.9 <8.9 <8.9 <8.9 NA NA N N -- -- Y No Cap required and extent is defined - No further investigation needed around B29
SP-1(2-4) | 12/16/19 2-4 u <2.9 <2.9 <2.6 10.5J 84J 28.0 28.7 45.3 19.5J 22.2 4.7 6.5J 55.3 <2.4 17.2J <2.0 9.9J 50.6 NA NA N N Y Installed to define PAH DC extents N of B6; Results = no RCL or DC Exceedances - EXTENT DEFINED
SP-2 (2-4) | 12/16/19 2-4 u 32J 744 3.9J 55.8 61.5 164 219 274 157 110 185 55.3 241 6.1J 126 14.3J 77.3 207 NA NA Y N - Y Installed to define ectents NW of B28; Only Chrysene above GW Pathway RCL - EXTENT of DC Defined - SD/B28 is Down-Gradient
SP-3 (2-4) | 12/16/19 2-4 U <2.6 <2.6 <2.3 9.3J 10.3J 25.6 35.3 50.1 27.2 22.2 334 8.3J 47.6 <21 22.2 <17 19.2 38.6 NA NA N N - - Y Installed to define extents NE of B28; No GWP or DC exceedances - EXTENT of DC Defined
SP-4 (2-4) | 12/16/19 2-4 u 34.2J 452J 74.5 191 290 832 1320 1950 923 616 1120 264 1900 108 776 101 926 1420 NA NA Y Y | X Fail Y Installed to define DC extents W of B16; DC exceedances present, but below IDC - cPAH Calculator results in Cap required
SP-5 (2-4) | 12/16/19 2-4 U <2.6 <2.6 <2.3 <2.2 <22 <2.3 <2.0 <2.4 <3.1 <2.2 <3.3 <2.4 <21 <2.1 <3.7 <17 <2.0 <2.6 NA NA N N | - - Y Installed to define DC Extents S/SE of B16; EXTENT Defined to S/SE of B16
SP-6 (2-4) | 12/16/19 2-4 u 275J 29.7J 141 79.0 345 865 1020 1520 715 508 1080 199 2320 178 596 98.9 1400 1590 NA NA Y Y| X Fail N Installed to define DC extents NE of B14; DC Exceedances present, but below IDC - cPAH Calculator results in Cap required:
SP-7 (2-4)| 12/16/19 24 u <8.3 16.2J 45.2J 143 207 540 652 839 467 358 640 126 1290 90.5 383 244J 688 951 NA NA Y Y | X Fail N Installed to define DC extents SW of B14; DC Exceedances present, but below IDC - cPAH Calculator results in Cap required. One or two 4'probes to S of SP-7 with PAH soil analysis

Pathway and Direct Contact RCLs calculated |

All values expressed in yig/kg (micrograms per kilogram). ~ equivalent to parts per billion (ppb)
BGS - feet below ground surface

DC - Direct Contact

RCL - Residual Contaminant Level

NS - No Standard established for this analyte

NA - sample Not Analyzed for this parameter

"---" - sample not analyzed for this parameter

" " - no sample collected from this location

<~ less than the specified detection limit

1 - Estimated concentration at or above the limit of detection and below the limit of quantitation
Italics - value exceeds Groundwater Pathway RCL

Bold - value exceeds Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL

Bold Underlined - value exceeds Industrial Direct Contact RCL



Table A.1.
Groundwater Analytical Results

Village of Thiensville - DPW Service Center

132 W Freistadt Rd., Thiensville, WI 53092

NI 13U

NI 13U

Sample ID B-4 B-7 B-9 B-11 sD/B1 SD/B2 SD/B3 SD/B6 SD/B14 SD/B16 SD/B28 )
- Preventive Enforcement
Sample Collection Date 5/3/12 | s/3/12 | s5/3/12 | 573712 | 12/19/19 | 12/19/19 | 12/19/19 | 12/19/19| 12/19/19 12/19/19 12/19/19 | ) it Standard
Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (ug/1) (DALY ec)
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 - - <0.84 - - - - NS NS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 -—- - <0.87 -—- -—- - - NS NS
Benzene <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 - - <0.25 - - - - 0.5 5
Ethylbenzene 8.3 <0.41 <0.41 <0.41 - - <0.22 - - - - 140 700
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.38 <0.38 <0.38 <0.38 - - <1.2 - - - - 12 60
Naphthalene 0.019) 0.067 0.043) 0.32 - - <1.2 - - - - 10 100
Toluene <0.42 <0.42 <0.42 0.771) - - 1.3J - - - - 160 800
m&p-Xylene 2.4 <0.87 <0.87 <0.87 --- - <0.47 --- --- - --- NS NS
o-Xylene 2 <0.38 <0.38 <0.38 - - <0.26 --- - - - NS NS
Total Trimethylbenzenes <0.83 <0.83 <0.83 <0.83 - - <1.71 - - - - 96 480
Total Xylenes 4.4 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 - - <0.73 - - - - 400 2,000
[Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (Rg/
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.013) 0.021) 0.025) 0.24 - 0.026) - 0.035 0.022) 0.016)J 0.019) NS NS
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.022) 0.037) 0.041) 0.4 - 0.044 - 0.053 0.040 0.034 0.034 NS NS
Acenaphthene <0.0048 | <0.0051 0.041) 0.014) - 0.026) - 0.030)J <0.0061 <0.0061 0.012) NS NS
Acenaphthylene <0.0038 | <0.0040 0.010)J 0.0073) - <0.0050 - 0.016) <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NS NS
Anthracene 0.011) <0.0064 | <0.0061 | 0.0091) - <0.010 - 0.033) <0.010 <0.010 0.033) 600 3,000
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.0038 | <0.0040 | 0.0084J | 0.00951)] --- <0.0076 --- <0.0076 <0.0076 <0.0076 0.040 NS NS
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0052J) | <0.0032 0.012) 0.016J - <0.011 - 0.014) <0.011 <0.011 0.065 0.02 0.2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0041J) | 0.00381) 0.0131J 0.014) - <0.0057 - 0.0066 J <0.0057 <0.0057 0.077 0.02 0.2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.0069 ) <0.0054 0.013) 0.014) --- <0.0068 - 0.0181) <0.0068 <0.0068 0.045 NS NS
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.0046 | 0.00521) 0.012) 0.014) - <0.0076 --- 0.012) <0.0076 <0.0076 0.062 NS NS
Chrysene 0.0047J) | 0.0062) 0.016J 0.015) - <0.013 - 0.018) <0.013 <0.013 0.13 0.02 0.2
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <0.0034 | <0.0036 | <0.0034 & <0.0035 - <0.010 - <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 NS NS
Fluoranthene <0.0047 | <0.0049 0.018J 0.028J - <0.011 - 0.031) <0.011 <0.011 0.22 80 400
Fluorene <0.0051 | <0.0053 | 0.0075) 0.027) - <0.0080 - 0.0181) <0.0080 <0.0080 0.011) 80 400
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.0050 | <0.0052 | 0.00961) 0.011) --- <0.018 --- <0.018 <0.018 <0.018 0.038) NS NS
Naphthalene 0.0191J 0.067 0.043) 0.32 - 0.0501)J - 0.052) 0.045) 0.036J 0.036)J 10 100
Phenanthrene <0.0086 | <0.0090 0.011) 0.037J --- 0.014) - 0.034) <0.014 <0.014 0.14 NS NS
Pyrene <0.0050 | <0.0053 0.017) 0.024) - 0.014) - 0.048 <0.0076 <0.0076 0.23 50 250
Resource Conservation & Recovery Act (RCRA) Metals (ug/L)
Arsenic <4.7 6.3J 4.7] 59J 1.4 - - - --- - - 1 10
Barium - - - - - - - --- - --- --- 400 2,000
Cadmium -- - -- - --- - - --- --- 0.5 5
Chromium <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 - - - --- - - - 10 100
Lead 2.4) 3.7J 2.1J <1.7 - - - --- - - - 1.5 15
Selenium -- - -- - --- - - --- --- 10 50
Silver -- - -- - --- - - --- --- 10 50
Mercury -- -- -- -- - - - - - - 0.2 2




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [[] Waste Management [}
Remediation/Revelopment m Other []

Page / of /

Facﬂuy/Pro_lcct License/Permit/Monttoring Number  {Boring Number
/et«s (4 //{ 37/ . -
B.?-“f‘,f Drilled Name 0£ crew chie uf.llrSt ) and firm Dauh Dn}ug Slznned 9 Date gnumg Completed [Drilling Method
irst Name: ast Name: < o z
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WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. ell Name Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehgle Diameter
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ES|E S 3 |22 o 639 5| EE|2E|2E|53| & |5¢
- ] - -1 o |§3IFE| & | SA|=S5|55 a8 ~ &S

”"T’P’""
12" Groasel

’z\( 0,0'\1
¢" G ronse]

[yz.0.8.@ 4"

®

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature, irm

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299 Wis. Stats. Completlon of this form is mandatory Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
inctuding where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Form 4400-122 Rev.7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ ] Waste Management O
Remediation/Revelopment m Other []

Page / of /

, License/Permit/Monitoring Number [Boring Number Z
L d

Facility/Project .
acuy IO‘].CC7 ;{2:“5#, //Y

B;’.'i",f Drilled By: Name 0£ criw chie ufilrst ) and Firm Date Drilling Started _ [Date Drilling Compteted [Drilling Method

irst Name: ast Name:

e Bt cet 73,./6,20(9| (%76 20(%| pprect At
Fitm: 200\(0‘! %/OMQMAmddYYYYmmddyyyy

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. ell Name Final Static Water Level {Surface Elevation Borehgle Djameter
______ I _____FeetMSL  FetMSL | 2025 et

Local Grid Origin [ (estimated: O ) or Boring Location O o u |Local Grid Location
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o o E

Sample 7 Soil Properties

sE 2| 32 Soil/Rock Description 9
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Eo(£8] B | %2 o =438 o |E5|28|2E|%8| & |5¢
zZE[Qag 8 |]& 2 I55FA| & | 33|=S|53 |28 a 23
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I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signaturep Firm -~

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent.
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WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. ell Name Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevanon Borehgle Diameter
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I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
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" T Ko MWCMMQ Enulgoniaetal, P

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent.
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I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature, Firm
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This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent.
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I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Firm

Signature,
OM Dfumm Wa?www SN RO IR

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent.
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I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
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This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299 Wis. Stats. Completlon of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and %25 000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent.
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I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
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This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent.




dState.ofv\\//is-, Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
nr.wi.go Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.
Route to DNR Bureau:
D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water |:| Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Management D Other:

4..Well Location Information .~~~ T 2. Facility. / Owner Information

County WI Unique Well # of Hicap # Facility Nam
R d Well {
Ogon bee [ T hitensyle Yoy M

S — Facility ID (FID or PW

Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code Mel:trllgdpcslggz oz bo%@ 70 0

N [ Joo []sCroo2 |License/Permit/Monitoring # /

w | [Joom [C]OTH001 S

YalYa SE Va SE’ Section Township [Range Dﬂ g |Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # /é’ O? N .ll []w
Well Street Address Present Well Owner
/33 W. Fresstedt Rd. ]
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code Mailing Address of Present Owner
7 hoensvelie 5369L

City of Present Owner ZIP Code

Subdivision Name Lot #

Reason for Removal from Service W1 Unique Well # of Replacement Well 4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material . . ik
ot » Pump and piping removed? []Yes [ JNo N/A
5. Filled & Sealed Well { Drillhole | Borehole Information . [EEMIARUSES [ves [INo [JTva
I:] Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [Jves [ ]No N/A
onitoring We / 2//&/&' 9 Scre'en removed? DYes DNO N/A
[ ] water well Casing left in place? [Jves [ JNo N/A
_ If a Well Construction Report is available,
[ﬂ Borehole / Drilihole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? [ Jyes [JNo N/A
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? IE Yes D No |:| N/A
(] Driled [ oriven (Sangpoint [] bug Did material settle after 24 hours? [[]Yes [¥]No []N/A
9& 2
,E Other (specify): 3’ é If yes, was hole retopped? D Yes |:| No @ N/A
- If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [Jves [[JNo JIN/A
Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) [_| Conductor Pipe-Gravity [ | Conductor Pipe-Pumped
—— Screened & Poured .
(Bentonite Chips) D Other (Explain):
Lower Drilthole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth {ft.) Sealing Materials
p——— S D Neat Cement Grout D Concrete
[:l Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout I:l Bentonite Chips
| ?
Was well annular space grouted D ves D No D Unknown For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) @ Bentonite Chips [ ] Bentonite - Cement Grout

D Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry

No. Yards, Sacks Sealant’
Volume:(circle one)

Surface

pe OO 0 DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Pase Lenusw - Myvoine Lry. mmissiv) 1216 /20 (D
Street or R%@ Telephone Number Comments
766 Towen Dy- ()

Clty State ZIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work

Ndamm, WI | £382] T haue DfWW Date&}?//?




jtate,of V\\/’isw Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
nr.wi.go Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2
Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.
Route to DNR Bureau:

I:] Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water |:| Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Management D Other:

1. Well Location Inférmation: - 7 L a0 ey Eagility [ Owner Informiation
County Wi Unlque Well # of Hicap #

&m er Removed Well Faclly N%Eﬂ‘ esy: /k AA*"-/ M

e e e Facility 1D (FID or PWS

Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code |Method Code 0?0 0

N [(op ["]ePsoos

[]scroo2 Llcense/Perm|t/Mon|tor|ng #

w | [Joom [ ]OTHoO1 g
YalYa SE Va 55 Section Township {Range EZl g |Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # /6—‘ O? N ell w
Well Street Address Present Well Owner

/33 W. Frestodt Pd. )
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code Mailing Address of Present Owner
T hoensv:lée £369L |

Subdivision Name Lot # City of Present Owner ZIP Code

Reason for‘.Re gval from Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well iner, Screen, Cas

5-0‘3 Pump and piping removed? Yes D No [ZN/A
Filled & Sealed Welk £ Diillhole f Borehole Information .- Liner(s) removed [Jves [No [J]NA
D Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Liner(s) perforated? |___]Yes [ INo N/A
onitoring We y 2//&/201 9 Screen removed? I:] Yes |:] No N/A
[ ] water well Casing left in place? [Jyes [ INo N/A
) If a Well Construction Report is available,
lﬂ Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? [[Jyes [ JNo [X]N/A
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? Yes No |:| N/A
[ Drilled [] Driven (Sangpoint [ oug Did material settle after 24 hours? [ Jves No [JN/A
5& ? Y
[Xl Other (specify): j)t té; If yes, was hole retopped? |:| Yes D No N/A
- If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? D Yes I:I No E‘ N/A
Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) |Casing Diameter (in.) [_] Conductor Pipe-Gravity [ ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
— Screened & Poured iy
(Bentonite Chips) [ Other (Explain):
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
—— e D Neat Cement Grout |:| Concrete

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite Chips

For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) % Bentonite Chips D Bentonite - Cement Grout

I:] Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry

Was well annular space grouted? D Yes D No D Unknown

Surface

§ of: Onio 0 DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
“Pave Legaovt - Mpsosne &ny. sy 1216 /20 (P
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments

766 Towen Dy ()

Clty State ZIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work Date Si
Fredouce. WI | 53621 | Thwe e 7;? /19




gtate_Of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report

nr-wi.gov Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2
Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment

for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

I:’ Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment
|:] Waste Management D Other:

1. Well Locati formation: /7 Tl 2 Faclhty/ Owner Information
County WiI Unlque Well #of Hicap #

Ogsnlee " " Thiewsule Hwy Dot~

—_—— e o Facility 1D (FID or PWS
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code  [Method Code 0?00
N oo [C]aPso0s
[‘_‘] SCR002 Llcense/Permlt/Monltonng #
w | [Joom [ ]oTHoo1 F - 3

Yal Y4 SE Ya SE' Section Township |Range [ZIE Original Well Owner

or Gov't Lot # /; O? N ozl DW

Well Street Address Present Well Owner
/33 W. Frestedt £d. ]
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code Mailing Address of Present Owner
Theensyilie 5369L

City of Present Owner

Subdivision Name Lot #

Reason for Removal from Service

WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well

5‘0.‘ Pump and piping removed? [Jves [ JNo N/A
illed & Sealed Well £ Drillhiole / Borehols Information. . - [t []ves [Ino [F]na
Monitorina Well Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Liner(s) perforated? []ves [[INo N/A
[:] onitoring We / 2//(0/20! 9 Screen removed? D Yes |:| No N/A
D Water Well Casing left in place? D Yes D No N/A
. If a Well Construction Report is available,
[ﬁ Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? [ Iyes [ JNo [X]NA
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? [E Yes D No I:] N/A
D Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint D Dug Did material settle after 24 hours? D Yes No |:] N/A
g s "
@ Other (specify): BI [éf If yes, was hole retopped” L__I Yes [:] No N/A
- If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [dyes [INo EI N/A
Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) |Casing Diameter (in.) I:I Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
— Screened & Poured I,
(Bentonite Chips) D Other (Explain):
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
—— [ |__—_| Neat Cement Grout E] Concrete

I:l Sand-Cement {Concrete) Grout D Bentonite Chips

For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) IB Bentonite Chips [ ] Bentonite - Cement Grout

D Granular Bentonite |:] Bentonlte Sand Slurry

Was well annufar space grouted? [:I Yes D No D Unknown

Surface

4 o:' QRO 0 ! et X 3 DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification [Date Received Noted By
Dave Leusw - Myvoine Ly (mwisdiyy) 1216 /20 (P
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments

766 Tewsen Dy ()

City

State ZIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work Date Si
Fredondea WI | £362| Tl Rt 7;? /19




Csitate.ofWis., Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
nr.wi.gov Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

D Drinking Water l:l Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Management l____l Other:
A.Well Location Information: "~ [ i s T T 00y Fagility [Owner Information

County WI Unique Well # of Facility Nam -
R d Well ‘
Ogsslee | 7 hitensy //"“"/ ﬂé/’/“
Facility ID (FID or PW

Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code M%\%dp(slggz 02 ba?@ ?00

N [JoD []sCroo2 |License/Permit/Monitoring # %

[ ] Verification Only of Fill and Seal

[Joom []oTHoo1 S5

Val Va SE Ya 55 Section Township  |Range X e Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # /; O? N ezl Jw
Well Street Address Present Well Owner
/33 W. Fresstedt Rd.
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code Mailing Address of Present Owner
T hoensylhe 5$369L
Subdivision Name Lot # City of Present Owner ZIP Code

gval from Service

Reason for Re Wi Unique Well # of Replacement Well

5“‘ Pump and p|pmg removed’? ) |:| Yes No MN/A
Filled & Sealed Well £Drillhole f Bo v o Lfner(s) removed [Jyes [ JNo N/A
[:l Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mm/ddlyyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [ ]ves DNO N/A
onftoring Yve 2 é ZO Screen removed? I____| Yes D No N/A
r2/{ [ on rem
D Water Well Casing left in place? [:] Yes E] No N/A
. If a Well Construction Report is available,
,ﬁ Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? |:| Yes |:| No [X] N/A
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? m Yes D No I:l N/A
|:] Drilled L__l Driven (Sand Omk D Dug Did material settle after 24 hours? D Yes No |:| N/A
?
@ Other (specify): @, ﬁ " Ifgfes}, wahs. hole retoppzd. N [JYes [INo [$gN/A
entonite chips were used, were they hydrate
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [ves [INo @ N/A
Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) D Conductor Pipe-Gravity [__| Conductor Pipe-Pumped
— Screened & Poured Lo
(Bentonite Chips) [] Other Explain)
Lower Drillhole Diameter {in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
—— e D Neat Cement Grout [:’ Concrete
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite Chips
?
Was well annular space grouted D ves D No D Unknown For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) E Bentonite Chips [_] Bentonite - Cement Grout
I:I Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
Surface

iSupe ok of o . % DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification {Date Received Noted By
Dave Legusv - Myvoine ay. iy 1216 /20 (9
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments
766 Towen Dy ( )

City

State ZIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work Date Si
Nd@w& WI | £362] TNl Lpreih 7;? /79




gtate_of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
nr.wi.gov Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to fite this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more infarmation.

Route to DNR Bureau:

D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Management D Other:
ation Information” " Cel g Faeility | Owner Information

un r WI Unique Well # of chap # Facility Nam -
R d Well
O ke,e emoved We 7jﬂ‘ ems e /Q #U)(f M’

S — Facility 1D (FID or PW

Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code M%\(édp(slggz 02 boéo 70 0

N [Joo [ ]scroo2 |License/Permit/Monitoring #

w | [oom | [TJoTHoo sSP-5
Yol Ya SE Ya SE Section Township [Range |Z| g [Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # /; O? N ,ll DW

Weli Street Address

/33 W. Frecstodt Pd.

Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Cods Mailing Address of Present Owner

Thoensy lhe 5369L

Subdivision Name Lot #

[ ] Verification Only of Fill and Seal

Present Well Owner

City of Present Owner ZIP Code

oval from Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well

Reason for Re

Ot‘ v Pum and piing reoved? V |___| Yes |:| No v N/A
illed & Sealed Well £ Drillhole # Borehole Information . Liner(s) removed [Jves [INo [J]na
Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Liner(s) perforated? I:l Yes [ ]No N/A
D onitoring We / z//é/Zal 9 Screen removed? |:|Yes DNO N/A
D Water Well Casing left in place? |:| Yes D No N/A
. If a Well Construction Report is available,
[ﬁ Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? []Yes [JNo [X]N/A
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? Yes D No I:] N/A
[:, Drilled I:] Driven (Sandpoint I:] Dug Did material settle after 24 hours? D Yes @ No E] N/A
é}% ?
@ Other (specify): :Dt If yes., was hole retopped? l:] Yes D No @ N/A
- if bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? []ves [INo E N/A
ﬂ Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) [_] Conductor Pipe-Gravity [_| Conductor Pipe-Pumped
—— Screened & Poured fye
(Bentonite Chips) I:] Other (Explain):
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
pm——— S D Neat Cement Grout [:I Concrete
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout [:l Bentonite Chips
1 | ted?
Was well annular space groute I:] ves I——_—l No l:l Unknown For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) @ Bentonite Chips [_] Bentonite - Cement Grout
|:] Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
Surface

L2SiNe on.ofWo ‘ ik DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Dave Legusw - Mysotne G, ety 1216 /20 (P
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments
765 Tovsen Dy ()
Clty State ZIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work Date Si
Fredomsa wr |32 | Dave Loion 12/)%/19




itatehofWis., Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
nr.wi.gov Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:
I_—_I Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water |:| Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment

|:] Waste Management D Other:
4 Well Location Information [ 00 i 2/ Fagility / Owner Information

County W1 Unique Well # of Hicap # Facility Nam -
R d Well ‘
0?0.0 er emoved We 7%/ sy /Q Al!ﬂ(/ M-

—_—— e e Facility ID (FID or PWS
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code |Method Code 0?0 0
N oo [CJePsoos
[“Iscrooz L|cense/Perm|t/Mon|tonng #
w | [Joom [C]oTHoo1 70 b
Yal Va SE Ya SE Section Township  [Range m g |Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # /é’ O? N °zl DW

Well Street Address Present Well Owner

/33 W. Frecstodt 2d.

Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code Mailing Address of Present Owner
7 Wensvelée 5$369L
Subdivision Name Lot# City of Present Owner ZIP Code

gval from Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well

Reason for Re

W‘ Pump and plplng removed” - |:| Yes [:| No N/A
illed: & Sealed WeILEDrillholé:l Borehole Information | Liner(s) remove []ves [No [J]nA
Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [ ]ves [INo N/A
I:I onitoring Yve 2 /é Z0 Screen removed? [IYes [ ]No N/A
/2/ [ on rem
|:| Water Well Casing left in place? D Yes |:| No N/A
i If a Well Construction Report is available,
Iﬁ Borehole / Drilthole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? D Yes [:l No m N/A
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? Yes D No D N/A
I:] Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint D Dug Did material settle after 24 hours? DYes @] No D N/A
? 4
@ Other (specify): Q, é( If yes, was hole retopped? [JYes [ INo N/A
_ If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [Jves [Ino J]naA
Unconsolidated Formation [:l Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) |Casing Diameter (in.) (] conductor Pipe-Gravity | | Conductor Pipe-Pumped
— Screened & Poured ..
(Bentonite Chips) D Other (Explain):
Lower Drillhole Diameter {in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
S— S D Neat Cement Grout D Concrete

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite Chips

For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) % Bentonite Chips [ ] Bentonite - Cement Grout

D Granular Bentonite [:| Bentonite - Sand Slurry

Was well annular space grouted? D Yes D No D Unknown

Surface

fipeEVistonof. Wo : . DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Pave Lewwrn - Mygoine L. idsyy) 12 /20 (P
Street o‘r/ﬁRoute Telephone Number Comments
76 wWea Do ( )

City__. State ZIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work Date Si
Fredpuge. WI | £3621 | Tohwe et }9 /19




jtate.Of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
nr.wi.gov Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2
Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.
Route to DNR Bureau:

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment
I:] Waste Management D Other:

1. Well Location Information 2% 00000 0 ot 09 Fagility f Owner Information
County WI Unique Well # of Hioap #

Ogsnlee | N P hcensn Havy Déﬂf‘

— e e e Facility ID (FID or PWS
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code [Method Code 0?00
N oo [(JePsoos
[]scRroo2 License/Perm|t/Mon|tor|ng #
w | [CJoom [ ]oTHoO1 St — 7
Yal Y sE Ya 55 Section Township {Range [Kl g |Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # /6—— O? N ,ll [(Jw
Present Well Owner
Well Street Address
/33 W. Freistodt Pd. )
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code Mailing Address of Present Owner
T hoevnsylie 5369X

Lot# City of Present Owner ZIP Code

Subdivision Name

L] Yes ' N/A

Pu and piping removed?

O ST AT T TR TS Liner(s) removed? [lves [ |No N/A
M toring Well ' nlnal Constructlon Date (mm/dd/ywy) Liner(s) perforated? [ ]ves [ INo N/A
|:| onitoring We y 2//(0/20! Screen removed? |:|Yes DNO N/A
[ ] water well Casing left in place? [ lves [ JNo N/A
. If a Well Construction Report is available,
[ﬂ Borehole / Drilthole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? [:l Yes D No [Xl N/A
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? Yes [ [No [ JN/A
(] Drilled [ ] Driven (Sangpoint []oug Did material settle after 24 hours? [ves [¥]No [NA
2 :
@ Other (specify): Q, é If yes, was hole retopped? [lves [ INo N/A
_ If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [Jves [INo B Nna
Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) |:| Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
—— Screened & Poured -
(Bentonite Chips) I—_—l Other (Explain):
Lower Drillhole Diameter {in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
— e D Neat Cement Grout |:| Concrete
[:] Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite Chips
| ?
Was well annular space grouted I:l ves D No D Unknown For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) (%9 Bentonite Chips [ ] Bentonite - Cement Grout
|:] Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
Surface

ofs 011100 0 NI ; ! j DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Dave Lewsovt - Myrotne by mmisciyy) 121 /20 (P
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments
766 Towen Dy- ()

City__

State ZIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work Date Si
Fredpada. WI | $362| e lpssionn 7;? /19




State of Wisconsin
Departmeat of Natural Resources

Route to;: Watershed/Wastewater[ ]

Waste Management[ |
Remediation/Redevelopment[ 34 Other []

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Form 4400-113A “ ﬁv 7-98 E [ ’e((

Facility/Project Name

Local Grid Location of Well

Well N 2
"sp/B/(

Facility License, Permit gr Moniéﬁng No.

Facility 1D

246030 200

ON. OE. s
ft. O5S. f.. Ow.
Local Grid Origin ] (estimated: [J) or WellLocation 00 |Wis. Unique Well No. [DNR Well ID No.
Lat. ° ’ "].ong. ° ! ol —
Date Well Installed
St. Plane fL N, ft.E._S/CN Z&i dldﬂ/ Lo/lf
O

Section Location of Waste/Source

Y V¥ VY

last) and Firm

Type of Well = X E [Well Insjalled By:

ype of We SE 1ot SE s otsec ST 109 nrAlL OW [V Wy }w

Well Code / > -

- Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Number
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u [ Upgradient s [ Sidegradien ; : -~ } v
Source f. | APPYY O |4 O Downgradient n [0 NoiKnown / ;é; 1201 d 4 As,béiz Iy
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ T — . — —1it. MSL — 1. Cap and lock? O Yes p& No

:{, ; 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation - X ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: i
C. Land surface elevation o _0_ ft. MSL b. Length: S
c. Material: Steel O 04

D. Surface seal, bottom . - _ _ _ _

12. USCS classification of soil near screen:

GP O GM[] ¢CcO aow@d swO SP 0O
sMO scO MO MHO cL O cH O

oot

R

O ———

-
5

28
A

S

fr. MSL or

ft. MSL or _ _ Lo_ﬁ.\ d
ft, MSL or _ _%_S:ﬁ.\

fMSLor _ __9_ i RS

E. Bentonite seal, top -

F. Fine sand, top

G. Filter pack, top

H. Screen joint, top

I Wellbowom ft. MSLor _ _ _/_0_ fi ;
1. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ fu MSLor _ _ [Q_ ft /
5
K. Borehole, bottom  _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMsLor_ _ /0. ﬁ-\ ’:%’;f%
L. Borehole, diameter _0;? ° 9;5; —=

LRSS

- Z ‘_Q in.

M. O.D. well casing

N. 1LD. well casing

3, Surfacc scal:

6. Bentonite seal:

7. Fine sand material: 1anuf’azurer, product name & mesh size
R Sidlay #E

9. Well casing:

10. Screen material:

d. Additional protection?
If yes, describe:

Bcntunilcp 30

Bedrock [ '{h Conerete O 01
13. Sieve analysis pgrformed? O Yes [ No ;.éﬁg Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 050 % 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger [ 41 ?'"32 Bentonite @ 30
}l ]
'Dm‘ﬁﬂk Other H@ o Other O
N . w 02 ) ;'.'::. 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite 88 33
15. Drilling fiuid llj)sﬁ?h . ;Itz; g Air O O; .,:E 5 b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand shurry 1 35
8 03 Nonc$#d © ?;:E': o ; c. Lbs/gal mud weight..... Bentonite slurry 0 31
p d % Bentonite .. .. .. Bentonite-cement grout[1 50
. s ddii 2 ¥ Pb':'u " e ——
16. Drilling additives used O Yes [No %"ﬁ vﬁ".f: e. Ft ~ volume added for any of the above
Descri ) By B f. How installed: Tremie [J
cscribe SO Tremie pumped [1
- - S
17. Source of water (attach analysts, if required): e Gravity (8

a. Bentonite granules [
b. O1/4in. @3/8in. [I1/2in.  Bentonite chips O
c Other [

b, Yolume added i3

8. Filter pack materia): Marﬁacturer, product name & mesh size

N 473K

b. Volume added

ft3
Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [ 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [0 24

Other O
SCH #8 AVT
Factory cut 1 11

Contingous slot 00 ¢ ]
Other O

b. Manufacturer _w__

a. Screen type:

c. Slot size: 0.0/8:n.

d. Slotted length: _ _{ ft.

11. Backfill matcrial (below filter pack): None B 14
Other [

T hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Firm

Aoz

Signature

2w

D{WM

ve Sravvpental, Tnc.

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-1138 and retura them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281,

283, 289,291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up 1o one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended 10 be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be

sent.



State of Wisconsin
Departmeat of Natural Reso

urces

Route to; Watershed/Wastewater[ |
Remediatioanedevclopmcnt[E Other [_]

Waste Management[_]

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

F 4400-113A "25-7-98 ! !“’
orm v e{{

Facility/Project Name

Local Grid Location of Well

'Well Name ; /5

é,_.' 1 ﬁlﬁgt Ay On. [1E.
7 & 7L —— s, ___ fuw. S g_
Facility License, Permit &r Moniféring No. [Local Grid Origin [J ( estimated: [J) or Well Location [J |[Wis. Unique Well No. |DNR Well ID No.
Lat. ° ’ "Long. ° ' or| ——e
Facility 1D Date Well Installed
2¥40%0900 [3me— fL N, ft.E._SIC/N 71l ROLP
T Wl === [Section Location of Waste/Source NE WoiTeelcd Bm' !11\‘1' d gr - lvastv VdPt
ype of We SE 1of SEmorsee g 109 nrAl O% |V %’"w ) and Firm
Well Code / : i
Distance From Waste/ Tor s Locaéllolr)l of dell Relative to I%’agtﬁ/Soul;iqe Gov. Lot Number .
. . u pgradient § idegradient g ’
Source ft. | Apply O |4 O Downgradient n [0 NotKnown /%IM@“M 4 WM

A. Protective pipe, top elevation
B. Well casing, top elevation

C. Land surface ¢levation

D. Surface seal, bottom . _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLor _ __0._ ft. G

3 /

__ftMSL

12. USCS classification of soil near screen:
GP OO GMO GCcOO aw@d swi@ SP O
sMO scD MLO MHO c¢cL O CHO
Bedrock [1 ;
13. Sieve analysis performed? [0 Yes O No ﬁ;,'
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 050 E:'E:
Hollow Stern Auger [J 41 ‘.52:%‘
'Dm\cﬁgk Other ¥ & ,,-* 2..5
i (s
15. Drilling fiuid used: Water [ 02 Air 0 01 'é 2.:
Drilling MudJ 03 None'@ 99 S
R 5
Zesi s
16. Drilling additives used? 1 Yes [# No ;?;'é :':;
fol kS
LR £ [l
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): %;?; E%‘
— i B
] ?%
P K
Py o
E.Bentonite seal, top _ . _ _ _ _ fr. MSLor _ _ _Q_ ft. :::;IE B

F. Fine sand, top

G. Filter pack, top

H. Screen joint, top

I. Well bottom

J. Filter pack, bottom
K. Borehole, bottom
L. Borehole, diameter
M. O.D. well casing

N. 1D. well casing

______ fo MSLor _ _ _/_o_ﬂ.\; =5

______ fuMsLor __ /0 1. =X

2

______ ftMSLor __ /O ft. :/{/t/
\ =

el

L A5

—- Z LQ tn.

fr. MSL or _ {I('Dﬁ.

ft. MSL or _ _%_5:&.\ s

ft. MSLor _ _ _5:&.‘“\_ <

v

1. Cap and lock?

2. Protective cover pipe:

b. Length:
c. Material:

a. Inside diameter:

O Yes B No
i
__ _H
Steel O 04

3. Surfacc scal:

d. Additional protection?
If yes, describe:

O Yes M No

Bentonite @ 30
Concrete [ 01
Other

4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:

Bentonite #

Other O
5. Annular space seal; a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite 8 3 3
b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry D 35
c. Lbs/gal mud weight..... Bentonite slurry a 31
d. % Bentonite .... .. Bentonite-cement groutd 50
.. Ft 2 volume added for any of the above
f. How installed: Tremie [
Tremie pumped [0

6. Bentonite seal:
b.

c

Oi/4in. @3/8in. O1/2in.

Gravity (8
a. Bentonite granules [}
Bentonite chips [1
Other O

7. Fine sand material: :‘lanu
a. E UJ S(\J 7

facpurer, product name & mesh size

s

b. Yolume added

Filter pack materia}: Marﬁaeturer, prod
a_ e alz®

b. Volume added

8.

9. Well casing:

f3

uct name & mesh size
t3

fi
Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [J 23

Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [1 24

10. Screen material:

a. Screen type:

Other [
_ScH ¥ T
Factorycut 1 11
Continuous slot [
Other (O

b. Manufacturer
c. Slot size:

d. Slotted length:

11, Backfill matcrial

None ' B 14

(below filter pack):
Other O

1 hereby certify that the information on this forr s true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

L awy

ngm

Firm -

70754

&yMM T,

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-1138 and return them 1o the appropriaie DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281,

283,289, 291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292 , 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and 325,000, or imprisonment for up o one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be

sent



State of Wisconsin

Depsrtment of Natural Resources

Route to; Watershed/Wastewater[_]

Waste Management[ |

Remediation/Redcvclopmcnt[g Other [ ]

Facility/Project Name

Thtawnte My Dept

Local Grid Location of Well

sD

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Form 4400-113A

Well Name

5 " ﬁv. 7-98 E L 79{(
/B 3

Facility License, Permit ér Monifring No.

Facility 1D

244030700

ON. ClE.
— f.Os. ft. Ow.
Local Grid Origin [J (estimated: [1) or Well Location [J
Lat. ° ’ N Long. ° ' or
St. Plane fL N, ft.E. S/C/N

Wis. Unique Well No.

DNR Well ID No.

Section Location of Waste/Source

Date Well Insxal_lzd a/ Z @/ —g _O _l?_

mm_d d

Y V¥ VvV Y

2
5

Ft ~ volume added for any of the above

FWell = ME [Welllnspalled By: N g
Type o Well Cod ) SE 1ot SE 114 otsec LG 109 nrAL O [V “,%’ . Sit lel(gﬁ“?lm) and Firm
. on -0t ——— Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Number
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u [ Upgradient s [ Sidegradient ; : -~ } v
Source fi. | ApPY O |4 O Downgradient _n [0 NotKnown / ;é;’a” Cz £ ‘E,béiZI %
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ =~ _ —it. MSL. _— 1. Cap and lock? O Yes B No
2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation - - f~ ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: __ _in.
C. Land surface elevation - _ _0_ ft. MSL b. Length: S
fo) c. Material: Steel O 04
D. Surface seal, bottom _ — . _ __ fi. MSLor _ _*¥_ ft. Other [
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O Yes w No
GP O GME GCB GW B SW S SP 8 If yes, describe:
sM O SC ML MH CL CH .
Bedrock [ 3. Surfacc scal: Bé:::zzg 3(1)
13. Sieve analysis pgrfozmed? 0O Yes [ No 3 Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary [0 50 % 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
g Y o 8 pipe ¢
Hollow Stemn Auger 1 41 5‘;} Bentonite
DWLF B%— Other ¥ ¢ Eifé Other [
N ) ) sf‘;:? 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite 8@ 33
15. Drilling fiuid lgs?ll. W;Irc; Oo02 Airdo1 :"{: b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand shurry 1 35
ilingMudD1 03 Nonc#l 99 %:72: < c. Lbs/gal mud weight..... Bentonite slurry O 31
16. Drilling additives used? O Yes [ No 2 :':p'g d. _____ % Bentonite .... .. Bentonite-cement groutCl 50
e.
f.

oy

Describe

17. Source of water (auach analysis, if required):
mm—

E. Bentonite seal, top

F. Fine sand, top

G. Filter pack, top

H. Screen joint, top

1. Well bottom

J. Filter pack, bottom

K. Borehole, bottom

L. Borehole, diameter

M. O.D. well casing

N. LD. well casing

O

ft. MSLor _ _ _¥

ft. MSL or _ _ {{_'_D__ﬁ.

ft. MSL or

foMsLor_ 405 ﬁ.§

ft. MSLor _ _ _5_’1’(.‘”‘\ B

X

(5S

2%
£

TN,
T

-
T
e

FeTaTere

HEAS

5

28
25

23

=

34

75
Ters

33
oot

TR
X

v

How installed:

6. Bentonite seal:
b. D/4in. @38in. O1/2in.

C

Tremie pumped [1

a. Bentonite granules [
Bentonite chips OJ

7. Fine sand material:

:‘lanuf:zumr. product name & mesh size
a. E ) SC\C{ 7 s

Tremie [

Gravity 8

Other [

b. Volume added

8. Filter pack materjal: Ma

2 RUW S

i3

Waclurer, product name & mesh size

b. Volume added

9. Well casing:

ft3

10. Screen macerial:

ScH Y8 PvE

Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [0 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 1 24

Other [

a. Screen type:

Factorycut @ 11

Continuous slot [ ¢}

b. Manufacturer M@W__

c. Slot size:
d. Slotted length:

11. Backfill matcnal (below filter pack):

Other O

0.0/8in.
< 1.

Nonc ® 14
Other [

T hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signa

ture

e

ngm

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them 10 the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by ¢hs. 160, 281,

283,289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats,, failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and couduet involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be

sent.



State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Departmeat of Natural Resources Route to; Watershed/Wastewater[ ] Waste Management[] Form 4400-113A v. 7-98 { (
i — aall Dioucoler e

Remcdiation/Redevclopmcnt[E Other S,
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
E.
nEY _ aHE sp/Bé

Facility License, Permit ér Moni&
Lat,

ng No. |Local Grid Origin [] (estimated: [3 ) or Well Location [] [Wis. Unique Well No. [DNR Well ID No.
° 1] L3 L

"Long. or| -

Facility ID

St. Planc fL N, f.E S/o/N |Date Well Installed Z _[Z
é f é -Q iQ —?QQ Section Location of Waste/Source ‘ }éé/ dl < v —vov Y

= NE H g
Type of Well 5& 14 of .SE—I /4 of Sec :{T Og N.R. 2 [ 5% Well Insélgd By }ame (fu'snti last) and Firm

Well Code /

Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Number

Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u [ Upgradient s [ Sidegradient 3 o~ *
Source ._________fi. | ApPly O n_[0 NotKnown /967 120 M } Wa

d [J Downgradient

A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ " — . _ —it. MSL 1. Cap and lock? 0 Yes Pr No
L 113> 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation - - f— - _fuMSL > a. Inside diameter: __ _in
C. Land surface elevation . _ _ . &L b. Length: —
o) s c. Material: Steel O 04
D. Surface seal, bottom _ _ . _ _ _ ftu MSLor _ _¥_ ft.
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: * d. Additional protection? O Yes w I;Io
GP O GMS GC S GW S SW B SP B ? If yes, describe:
SM O SC ML MH CL CH . .
Bedrock [ f.:% .,.*:v'é.",‘ 3. Surface scal: Bemmlle% 30
i ) ] B Congcrete 01
13. Sieve analysis performed? 1 Yes O No 53'; f:_;e; Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 150 ;E:: E;: 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger [1 41 E&ti 4:’;}‘ Bentonite @ 30
DM a}k- Other ¥ i gi,‘, K Other [
] BE S. Annular space seal; 8. Granular/Chipped Bentonite 88 3 3
a1t : . . oo, I e .
15. Drilling fluid l]l)sre?] W;Itc:l o2 Air 0 01 :%: o b Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry 1 35
dling Mud[103  None$@ 99 ':»':3: Q c. Lbs/gal mud weight . .. .. Bentonite slarry O 31
Dl pox] x : .
16. Drilling additives 0 O Yes 0 No g,z{, 5 d. % Bentonite .. .. .. Benionite-cement groutll 5¢
i%" o c. Ft ~ volume added for any of the above
i B :§: f. How installed: Tremie O 01
Describe el R .
) T K Tremie pumped 01 2
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): b [ .
Kol R Gravity B pg
Ef':f: 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [ 33
?‘E ;‘J:, b. O1/4in. @3/8in. [11/2in.  Bentonite chips 0 32
E. Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ _ _ fr. MSLor _ _ _Q_ ft. :::-:‘q" ' c Other O
F.Finesand,top  _ _ _ _ _ _ fr. MSLor _ _ ﬁ’LD_ fi. 7. Fineéand mat;-ifg Ianut?ur.er, product name & mesh size
d Rk
| 45 \ 3 A a BRI S5 z:-v'
G. Filter pack, top  _ _ _ _ _ _ fr MSLor _ 7" 7 fi. 3 b b. Volume addcd it
5— S 8. Filier pack material: Mar%acturer, product name & mesh size
H. Screen joint,top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLor _ _ _2_ft~_[ : / . oW Saf (A>O)
3 b. Volume added f3
1. Well bowom  _ _ _ _ _ _ fe. MSLoor _ _ _/ _0_ ﬁ\ g 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 O 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 (1 24
J. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ fu MSLor _ _ ZQ._ ft. \ Other O
] _~
- o MSL ,0 0 7:////5 10. Screen macerial: _ SCH 46 PVE
.Borehole, bottom  _ _ _ _ _ _ t. or_ _ /& ft =Z= a. Screen type: Factory cut 4
/,//,l’ Continuous slot [J

L. Borehole, diameter _d '_;;5;1
M. 0.D. well casing _[_’M.

N. LD. well casing — Z'_Q in.

b. Manufacturer
c. Slot size:

d. Slotted length: &
11. Backfill matcnal (below filter pack): Nonc ‘B 14
Other O

I hereby certify that the information on this farm is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Kereresm

Firm

5244 Z}%M’WMWM Thc.

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B aad retura them o the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by ¢hs. 160, 281,

283,289, 291,292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292 , 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up o one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more infoermation, including where the completed forms should be

sent



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources Route to;: Watershed/Wastewater D

Waste Management[ ]
Remcdiatioanedevclopmcntm Other[ ]

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Facility/Project Name

Local Grid Location of Well

Form 4400-113A ” ﬁv 7-98 E { j
Well N > ((
e ame .
/3

OnN. OE.
Thtewsusbe M ZDe?f _______f s fi Ow, S /4
Facility License, Permit ér Moni#éring No. [Local Grid Origin [ ( estimated: [J)} or Well Location [0 [Wis. Unique Well No. [DNR Well ID No.
Lat. ° ’ "Long. ° ' ol —
Facility 1D é ﬁ’ éQ _2 ? 0 0 St. Plane LN, fLE. S/C/N Date Well Insnal—lzd a/ Z @f 0 _[z
Q10¢ Section Lacation of Waste/Source mm_dd v vy

Type of Well o M E [WellInsplled By: i
YR O el Cod ; SE 1140t SE ot sec /T 1O nrAl O [V %y }wm and Firom
Distance &0; W:Stz /—_En T Sids Loczgoa of Vggll Relative togagt%/Som;lqs Gov. Lot Number .
- . u pgradient s idegradient /@ -~ }
Source ft. Apply o g O Downgradient n [O Not Known ’h a“m 4 Wa
A. Protective pipe, top elevation . _ ‘. _ . it. MSL _— 1. Cap and lock? O Yes & No
_ 1A ] . ipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation - = f— _ _ftMSL S 2 Protef:uve‘cover pee i
. g, op a. Inside diameter: _ _ _in
C. Land surface elevation e ._0_ ft. MSL b. Length: S
- ¢, Material: Steel O 04
D. Surface seal, bottom . _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ .__0__ ft. ¢
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? 0 Yes w No
GP O GMO ¢&CO owOd sw0O SP O If yes, describe:
sMpO scO MLO MHO ¢ O CHO . r .
Bedrock [1 3 B 3. Surfacc scal: Be“t""““% 30
. . R Concrete 01
13. Sieve analysis performed? O Yes [l No o f:;e Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 150 .,',:: E:. 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger [0 41 ':&'g k2 Bentonite
B
'Dm{'RQL Other ﬁ .,:::.,, .'k Other O
e Be 5. A : . Granular/Chipped Bentonite 8 3 3
. . . B . Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite
13. Drilling fluid ll“)s:(lll:. W;:Ite; Cro2 Air 1 01 £ é\ b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurcy 1 35
illing Mud (03  None 8 99 2{;}: :; c. Lbs/gal mud weight..... Bentonite slurry O 3 1
s 9% Bentonite .... .. Bentonite-cement grout[d 59
. Drilli itives used? Y el K d % g
16 ing additives O Yes @ No ;,%: b c. Ft ~ volume added for any of the above
i - 3:?‘:: B f. How installed: Tremie O 01
Describe k"; (o Tremie pumped O (7
. ; alvsis. i irad)e S
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): ::::, ; Gravity
% ; 6. Bentonite seal: a. Benlonite granules [
g%_‘i B b. O1/4in. @3/8in. [1/2in.  Bentonite chips O
E. Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ _ _ fe MSLor _ _ _Q_ ft EE:::E & c Other O
F.Finesand,op  _ _ _ _ _ _ fr. MSLor_ _ pr_ﬁ‘\r 7. Fineéand mar;’u? ranuf’a‘?;r-er, product name & mesh size
% R N
X a_K L) O¢ =
NEER 7 '
G. Filter pack,top ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ fr. MSL or _ _{'_5_’& 2 :f b, Yolume addcd 3
5’ I 8. Filter pack material: Malw’acturer, product name & mesh size
H. Screen joint, top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft MSLor _ _ _/_ ﬂ““\_? h / a. ? w m 2
1 b. Volume added fi3
1. Well borom  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or B 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 O 23
R : Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [0 24
1. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or SREr ] Other O
‘ o éf//z/"/’/ 10. Screen macerial: _ SCH #8 VT
K. Borehole, bottom  _ _ _ _ _ _ fu MSLor_ _ /& 1. Z = a. Screen type: Factorycut 1 11
Z Continuous slot [

s

L AS

- Z '_Q in.

L. Borehole, diameter
M. 0.D. well casing

N. LD. well casing

Other O

b. Manufacturer

c. Slot size:
d. Slotted length: 9 _fu
11. Backfill matcnial (below filter pack): Nonc ‘B 14

1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Firm

_awe

ngm

02 p ke

-

Svevvpetal, Tne.

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-1138 and retura them to the appropriate DNR office and burcan. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281,

283,289, 291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292 , 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up o one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally idemtifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be

sent.



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resourees Route to: Watershed/Wastewater[__]

Remediation/Redevelopmen

Waste Management[ ]

t[g Other []

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

F 4400-113A , 7-98
o samall ‘Fiaucotes Wwelf

Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well ON OE (Well Name
Thtawusle M_M{ l’é’@‘ I ) | = ) 72 sD/B/6
Facility License, Permit &r Moniforing No. [Local Grid Origin [ (estimated: [1) or Well Location [ [Wis. Unique Well No. [DNR Well ID No.
ty g q
Lat o 1] 1" Long o 1] llor
Facility 1D St. Plane LN ft.E. S/C/N Date Well Installed
: : E._S, Z&1{la 2O
. W %fé.@ia —?QQ Seciign Location of Waste/Source NE FaliTaeed Bm 'I?I d E ;/ v Vdg
: t, last i
TP el Cod ) SE 1140t SE 11 ot 50 /S 1O nrAl O% [V %y ;ﬂw ) and Firm
S ﬁo:l W:st: TR S| Location of Well Relaiive 1o Waste/Source  TGov. Lot Number .
. . u pgradient 5 idegradient ; E’ 3 ~ }
Source ft. | ApPly O | 4 [J Downgradient n [0 Not Known ’b’ m 4 Wa
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ ", _ _1t. MSL L~ 1. Cap and lock? O Yes i No
L s, 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation - f—- - _ ft MSL a. Inside diameter: . _in
C. Land surface elevation - _0_ fr. MSL. b. Length: —_—
o) c. Material: Seel O 04
D. Surface seal, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ fi. MSLor _ _*¥_ ft Other [
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? J Yes W No
GP O GMB GCE] GW B SwW g SP B If yes, describe:
SM [ SC ML MH CL CH v .
Bedrock O 5 .% 3. Surface scal: Bcntumtc)g 30
. . By B Concrete 01
13. Sieve analysis performed? O Yes O No ) %ﬁ; Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary [150 '.g.?: ?E%: 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger [ ";;:"5: ks Bentonite #
R R
DM‘R@L_ Other ¥ ¢ .:::g K4 Other O
- . ) s.‘:,: bE S. Annular space sea); 2. Granular/Chipped Bentonite ¥4
15. Drilling fiuid ‘g:ﬁ:.nwh?c; 02 Air 0 01 :g:f :" b. Lbs/gal raud weight . . . Bentonite-sand shurry L
ilmg Mud1 03 None 80 99 ézz?: K c. Lbs/gal mud weight ... .. Bentonite slurry O
) . o 0
. " o . Y B d. % Bentonite .. .. .. Bentonite-cement grout
16. ing additives : O Yes O No ;’% )( e. Ft = volume added far any of the above
D . L ::E:'.: K3 f. How installed: Tremie O
cscribe o K s
s ] i;.‘l K Tremie pumped [
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): k] B2 .
w0 Gravity 8
— g 2, 6. Bentonite seal: 4. Bentonite granules [
%& B b. Oi/4in. @3/8in. O11/2in.  Bentonite chips OI
E. Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ _ _ f MSLoor _ _ ._Q_ ft. ':‘::-:u 5 c Other [
F.Finesand,top  _ _ _ __ _ fr. MSL or_ _ {2( LD__ fr. V 7. Fine sand material: anuf;?urer, product name & mesh size
& . R Sed 5 '
. { &g SR ” 1 3
G. Filter pack,top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLor _ 7 /7 fi. b. Yolume added ft

H. Screen joint, top

ft. MSL or

1. Well bouom

J. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or

ft. MSL or _ _ _5: fi:

—~—

+
3

.,

‘

3

K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSL or _ _ 10_ ft.

\
3
\

.
=

N

AelS
LAS,

- Z '_Q .

L. Borehole, diameter
M. 0.D. well casing

N. LD. well casing

\\\

8. Filter pack material: Mar%acturer, product name & mesh si
a. ? w

b. Volume added
9. Well casing:

ft3
Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 J
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [

Other O
SCH ¥6 PVE
Factory cut A1

Continuous slot [
Other O

0.0/0in.

23

10. Screen material:
Screen type:

a. 11

b. Manufacturer
Slot size:

c.
d. Slotted length: _ _{ ft.
11. Backfill matcrial (below filter pack): None B 14
Other O

I hereby certify that the inforrmation on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Firm

e

O{WM

170700z

-

Gireesgpantal, Tne.

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriaie DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281,

283,289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292 , 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be

sent.



State of Wisconsin WE.
Depnrlmenlt of Natural Resources Route to; Watershed/Wastewater [ | Waste Managemem[] 1]\;29"?] i}oooﬁlgg LL CO‘}\I”S_".gl;UCTION
Remediation/Redevelopment[ 3 Other [ 1 SM&MQL_(U?{ {
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well IWell Name /
OnN. OE. 5
Thtasule My Dept 8% _ «BY sp/BAXE
Facility License, Permit &r Monifring No. [Local Grid Origin [ (estimated: [3 ) or Well Location [J [Wis. Unique Well No. [DNR Well ID No.
o L ] 1 o L] 13
Lat, Long. or| —

Facility ID St. Pl fL N, fr. E. s/o/pN |Date Well Installed
24030700 i 71l RO P

Section Location of Waste/Source Y v v'y

m
P XE : i
Type of Well 5& L4 of %/4 of Sec :E.TOQ N.R. 2 [ 0 % Well Ins;l};d By }ame (ﬁxsti last) and Firm

WellCode ./ Location of Well Relarive to Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Number

Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u [J Upgradient s [0 Sidegradient g } N
Source ___ f. Apply ] n [ Not Known ﬁ@’%’ a“m‘ £ W&

d [ Downgradient

A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _*=— """ttt MSL 1. Cap and lock? O Yes & No
19, 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation - - f— - - ft MSL I 2 a. Inside diameter: . _in
C. Land surface elevation b. Length: - -
c. Material: Steel @ 04

D. Surface seal, bottom _. . . _ _ _

d. Additional protection?
If yes, describe:

12. USCS classification of soil near screen:

GP O GMO ¢CcO awOdO swO SP O
sMO scO MLO MHDO oL O cHO

'ﬁ‘r'w
b 4
f c

Bentonite p 30

o0 "
Bedrock By B 3. Surfacc scal:
edroc D. :‘:& @2‘ Concrete 0 01
13. Sieve analysis performed? 1 Yes O No i ,‘,.‘; Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 050 ,‘gf: E:@: 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger [ .g,: k Bentonite @ 30
Y P
DM{' aﬁlfL Other & ¢ _‘!;':m :%? Other L1
. ' W ) 3-‘:‘,: i S. Annular space seal; a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite 8 3 3
15. Drilling fiuid used: Water [102 Air 0 01 2 b b Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry[1 35
Drilling Mud[1 03 Nonc @ 99 D K
X2 v:i c. Lbs/gal mud weight..... Bentonite slurry o 31
, ey % Bentonite .... .. Bentonite-cement groutll 50
16. oye diti 7 % b’:’. fud do
ing additives [ Yes mPNo ;}?5 % e. Ft ~ volume added for any of the above
Describe o :E?g E.: f. How installed: Tremie O
] - - §;§ ::és‘ Tremie pumped OO
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): b | .
kel & Gravity fa
% 6. Bentonite seal: a. Benlonite granules [
R B b. O/4in. @3/8in. [I1/2in.  Bentonite chips O
E. Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ _ _ ft MSLor _ _ _Q_ ft. ;':EE‘:' B c Other O
o
£
7

3

F. Fine sand, top f. MSL or {2{,0 ft ] E 7. Fine sand material:, Manufacjurer, product name & mesh size
e N | Ve s
> 2 a. ) 5¢ 7 S
G. Filter pack,top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ _%_6_’11 D b, Yolume addcd ft3
{ \ B 8. Filter pack material: Maw:acturer, prod
H. Screen joint, top  _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMsLor __2_f~—Tf5 K% / . W 7o

b. Volume added fi

7
AL

uct name & mesh si
ta

1 A
I. Well bowtom  _ _ _ fe MSLoor _ _ _/ _0_ ft. B ] 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 0 23
\'5 Sy Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [0 24
1. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor _ _ /0 1. =N Other O
,—.‘//f//} 10. Screen marerial: _ SCH 46 PV
o B3 /2
K. Borehole, bottom  _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor_ _ /& fu. Z a. Screen type: Factory cut 1 11
ZZ= Continuous slot [1 ¢ |
L. Borehole, diameter ﬁg '_a;ﬁ Other O
b. Manufacturer
M. 0.D. well casing L AS c. Slot size: 10
d. Slotted length: _ _{ ft.
N. LD. well casing _ Z‘_O_ n. 11, Backfill matcral (below filter pack): Nonc ‘B 14
Other O

1 hereby certify that the mformation on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Firm

—Dawe Kereresn Aloz8dume Sriversvpantal, Thc .

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-1138 and retura them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs, 160, 281,
283, 289, 291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be
sent.




Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” v oy 1 31505

www.pacelabs.com

December 24, 2019

Tom Sweet

Moraine Environmental, Inc.
766 Tower Drive

Fredonia, WI 53021

RE: Project: 5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
Pace Project No.: 40200968

Dear Tom Sweet:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 18, 2019.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L —"

Steven Mleczko
steve.mleczko@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

;@ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
Pace Project No.: 40200968

Pace Analytical Services Green Bay

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Illinois Certification #: 200050 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

New York Certification #: 12064 Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

North Dakota Certification #: R-150

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 23



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT

Pace Project No.: 40200968

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40200968001 SP-1 (2-4) Solid 12/16/19 00:00 12/18/19 09:35
40200968002 SP-2 (2-4) Solid 12/16/19 00:00 12/18/19 09:35
40200968003 SP-3 (2-4) Solid 12/16/19 00:00 12/18/19 09:35
40200968004 SP-4 (2-4) Solid 12/16/19 00:00 12/18/19 09:35
40200968005 SP-5 (2-4) Solid 12/16/19 00:00 12/18/19 09:35
40200968006 SP-6 (2-4) Solid 12/16/19 00:00 12/18/19 09:35
40200968007 SP-7 (2-4) Solid 12/16/19 00:00 12/18/19 09:35

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 23



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
Pace Project No.: 40200968

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40200968001 SP-1 (2-4) EPA 8270 by SIM TPO 20 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 QJR 1 PASI-G
40200968002 SP-2 (2-4) EPA 8270 by SIM TPO 20 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 QJR 1 PASI-G
40200968003 SP-3 (2-4) EPA 8270 by SIM TPO 20 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40200968004 SP-4 (2-4) EPA 8270 by SIM TPO 20 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40200968005 SP-5 (2-4) EPA 8270 by SIM TPO 20 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40200968006 SP-6 (2-4) EPA 8270 by SIM TPO 20 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40200968007 SP-7 (2-4) EPA 8270 by SIM TPO 20 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 23



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
40200968001 SP-1 (2-4)

EPA 8270 by SIM Acenaphthylene 10.5J ug/kg 20.0 12/20/1919:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Anthracene 8.4] ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 28.0 ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 28.7 ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 45.3 ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 19.5J ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 22.2 ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Chrysene 41.7 ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 6.5J ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Fluoranthene 55.3 ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 17.2J ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Phenanthrene 9.9J ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
EPA 8270 by SIM Pyrene 50.6 ug/kg 20.0 12/20/19 19:51
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 16.7 % 0.10 12/20/19 15:40
40200968002 SP-2 (2-4)

EPA 8270 by SIM Acenaphthene 3.9J ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Acenaphthylene 55.8 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Anthracene 61.5 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 164 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 219 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 274 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 157 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 110 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Chrysene 185 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 55.3 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Fluoranthene 241 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Fluorene 6.1J ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 126 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM 1-Methylnaphthalene 3.2] ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 7.4 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Naphthalene 14.3J ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Phenanthrene 77.3 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
EPA 8270 by SIM Pyrene 207 ug/kg 19.6 12/21/19 01:36
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 14.7 % 0.10 12/20/19 15:41
40200968003 SP-3 (2-4)

EPA 8270 by SIM Acenaphthylene 9.3J ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
EPA 8270 by SIM Anthracene 10.3J ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 25.6 ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 35.3 ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 50.1 ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 27.2 ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 22.2 ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
EPA 8270 by SIM Chrysene 33.4 ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
EPA 8270 by SIM Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 8.3J ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
EPA 8270 by SIM Fluoranthene 47.6 ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
EPA 8270 by SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 22.2 ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 5 of 23



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT

40200968

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
40200968003 SP-3 (2-4)

EPA 8270 by SIM Phenanthrene 19.2 ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
EPA 8270 by SIM Pyrene 38.6 ug/kg 17.7 12/21/19 01:18
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 5.6 % 0.10 12/23/19 15:55
40200968004 SP-4 (2-4)

EPA 8270 by SIM Acenaphthene 74.5 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Acenaphthylene 191 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Anthracene 290 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 832 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 1320 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1950 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 923 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 616 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Chrysene 1120 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 264 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Fluoranthene 1900 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Fluorene 108 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 776 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM 1-Methylnaphthalene 34.2J ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 45.2] ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Naphthalene 101 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Phenanthrene 926 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
EPA 8270 by SIM Pyrene 1420 ug/kg 62.5 12/20/19 23:17
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 19.8 % 0.10 12/23/19 15:55
40200968005 SP-5 (2-4)

ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 4.8 % 0.10 12/23/19 15:55
40200968006 SP-6 (2-4)

EPA 8270 by SIM Acenaphthene 141 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Acenaphthylene 79.0 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Anthracene 345 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 865 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 1020 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1520 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 715 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 508 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Chrysene 1080 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 199 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Fluoranthene 2320 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Fluorene 178 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 596 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM 1-Methylnaphthalene 27.5J ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 29.7J ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Naphthalene 98.9 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Phenanthrene 1400 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
EPA 8270 by SIM Pyrene 1590 ug/kg 71.9 12/20/19 23:35
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 7.1 % 0.10 12/23/19 15:55

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
40200968007 SP-7 (2-4)

EPA 8270 by SIM Acenaphthene 45.2] ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Acenaphthylene 143 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Anthracene 207 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 540 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 652 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 839 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 467 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 358 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Chrysene 640 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 126 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Fluoranthene 1290 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Fluorene 90.5 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 383 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 16.2J ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Naphthalene 24.4J ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Phenanthrene 688 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
EPA 8270 by SIM Pyrene 951 ug/kg 57.0 12/20/19 23:52
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 12.0 % 0.10 12/23/19 15:56

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” o

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
40200968

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: SP-1 (2-4) Lab ID: 40200968001 Collected: 12/16/19 00:00 Received: 12/18/19 09:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270 MSSV PAH by SIM Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene <2.6 ug/kg 20.0 2.6 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene 10.5J ug/kg 20.0 25 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 208-96-8
Anthracene 8.4J ug/kg 20.0 2.5 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene 28.0 ug/kg 20.0 2.6 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene 28.7 ug/kg 20.0 2.3 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 45.3 ug/kg 20.0 2.8 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 19.5J ug/kg 20.0 35 1 12/19/1909:17 12/20/19 19:51 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 22.2 ug/kg 20.0 2.6 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 207-08-9
Chrysene 41.7 ug/kg 20.0 3.8 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 6.5J ug/kg 20.0 2.8 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 53-70-3
Fluoranthene 55.3 ug/kg 20.0 2.4 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 206-44-0
Fluorene <24 ug/kg 20.0 2.4 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 17.2J ug/kg 20.0 4.2 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene <2.9 ug/kg 20.0 2.9 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene <2.9 ug/kg 20.0 29 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 91-57-6
Naphthalene <2.0 ug/kg 20.0 2.0 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 91-20-3
Phenanthrene 9.9J ug/kg 20.0 2.3 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 85-01-8
Pyrene 50.6 ug/kg 20.0 2.9 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 129-00-0
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 63 % 28-99 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 19:51 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 66 % 10-107 1 12/19/1909:17 12/20/19 19:51 1718-51-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 16.7 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/20/19 15:40

Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” o

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
40200968

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: SP-2 (2-4) Lab ID: 40200968002 Collected: 12/16/19 00:00 Received: 12/18/19 09:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270 MSSV PAH by SIM Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene 3.9J ug/kg 19.6 25 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene 55.8 ug/kg 19.6 25 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 208-96-8
Anthracene 61.5 ug/kg 19.6 2.4 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene 164 ug/kg 19.6 25 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene 219 ug/kg 19.6 22 1 12/19/1909:17 12/21/19 01:36 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 274 ug/kg 19.6 2.7 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 157 ug/kg 19.6 34 1 12/19/1909:17 12/21/19 01:36 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 110 ug/kg 19.6 25 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 207-08-9
Chrysene 185 ug/kg 19.6 3.7 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 55.3 ug/kg 19.6 2.7 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 53-70-3
Fluoranthene 241 ug/kg 19.6 2.3 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 206-44-0
Fluorene 6.1J ug/kg 19.6 2.3 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 126 ug/kg 19.6 4.1 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene 3.2 ug/kg 19.6 2.9 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene 7.4 ug/kg 19.6 29 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 91-57-6
Naphthalene 14.3 ug/kg 19.6 1.9 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 91-20-3
Phenanthrene 77.3 ug/kg 19.6 2.2 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 85-01-8
Pyrene 207 ug/kg 19.6 2.9 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 129-00-0
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 84 % 28-99 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:36 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 77 % 10-107 1 12/19/1909:17 12/21/1901:36 1718-51-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 14.7 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/20/19 15:41

Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” o

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
40200968

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: SP-3 (2-4) Lab ID: 40200968003 Collected: 12/16/19 00:00 Received: 12/18/19 09:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

Units

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by SIM

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Acenaphthene <2.3 ug/kg 17.7 2.3 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene 9.3J ug/kg 17.7 2.2 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 208-96-8
Anthracene 10.3J ug/kg 17.7 2.2 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene 25.6 ug/kg 17.7 2.3 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene 35.3 ug/kg 17.7 20 1 12/19/1909:17 12/21/19 01:18 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 50.1 ug/kg 17.7 2.5 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 27.2 ug/kg 17.7 31 1 12/19/1909:17 12/21/19 01:18 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 22.2 ug/kg 17.7 2.3 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 207-08-9
Chrysene 334 ug/kg 17.7 3.3 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 8.3J ug/kg 17.7 2.4 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 53-70-3
Fluoranthene 47.6 ug/kg 17.7 2.1 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 206-44-0
Fluorene <21 ug/kg 17.7 2.1 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 22.2 ug/kg 17.7 3.7 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene <2.6 ug/kg 17.7 2.6 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene <2.6 ug/kg 17.7 2.6 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 91-57-6
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/kg 17.7 1.7 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 91-20-3
Phenanthrene 19.2 ug/kg 17.7 2.0 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 85-01-8
Pyrene 38.6 ug/kg 17.7 2.6 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 129-00-0
Surrogates

2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 87 % 28-99 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/21/19 01:18 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 80 % 10-107 1 12/19/1909:17 12/21/19 01:18 1718-51-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 5.6 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/23/19 15:55

Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” o

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
40200968

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: SP-4 (2-4) Lab ID: 40200968004 Collected: 12/16/19 00:00 Received: 12/18/19 09:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

Units

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by SIM

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Acenaphthene 74.5 ug/kg 62.5 8.1 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene 191 ug/kg 62.5 7.9 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 208-96-8
Anthracene 290 ug/kg 62.5 7.8 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene 832 ug/kg 62.5 8.1 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene 1320 ug/kg 62.5 71 3 12/19/1909:17 12/20/19 23:17 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1950 ug/kg 62.5 8.7 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 923 ug/kg 62.5 1.0 3 12/19/1909:17 12/20/19 23:17 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 616 ug/kg 62.5 8.0 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 207-08-9
Chrysene 1120 ug/kg 62.5 11.8 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 264 ug/kg 62.5 8.6 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 53-70-3
Fluoranthene 1900 ug/kg 62.5 7.4 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 206-44-0
Fluorene 108 ug/kg 62.5 7.5 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 776 ug/kg 62.5 13.0 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene 34.2J ug/kg 62.5 9.1 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene 45.2J ug/kg 62.5 9.1 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 91-57-6
Naphthalene 101 ug/kg 62.5 6.1 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 91-20-3
Phenanthrene 926 ug/kg 62.5 7.2 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 85-01-8
Pyrene 1420 ug/kg 62.5 9.2 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 129-00-0
Surrogates

2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 55 % 28-99 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 49 % 10-107 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:17 1718-51-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 19.8 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/23/19 15:55

Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” o

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
40200968

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: SP-5 (2-4) Lab ID: 40200968005 Collected: 12/16/19 00:00 Received: 12/18/19 09:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

Units

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by SIM

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Acenaphthene <2.3 ug/kg 175 2.3 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene <2.2 ug/kg 175 2.2 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 208-96-8
Anthracene <2.2 ug/kg 17.5 2.2 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene <2.3 ug/kg 17.5 2.3 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene <2.0 ug/kg 175 2.0 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <24 ug/kg 175 24 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <3.1 ug/kg 17.5 31 1 12/19/1909:17 12/20/19 20:08 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <2.2 ug/kg 175 2.2 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 207-08-9
Chrysene <3.3 ug/kg 17.5 3.3 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <24 ug/kg 175 24 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 53-70-3
Fluoranthene <21 ug/kg 17.5 2.1 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 206-44-0
Fluorene <21 ug/kg 17.5 2.1 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <3.7 ug/kg 175 3.7 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene <2.6 ug/kg 175 2.6 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene <2.6 ug/kg 175 2.6 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 91-57-6
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/kg 17.5 1.7 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 91-20-3
Phenanthrene <2.0 ug/kg 175 2.0 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 85-01-8
Pyrene <2.6 ug/kg 175 2.6 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 129-00-0
Surrogates

2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 61 % 28-99 1 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 20:08 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 78 % 10-107 1 12/19/1909:17 12/20/19 20:08 1718-51-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 4.8 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/23/19 15:55

Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” o

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
40200968

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: SP-6 (2-4) Lab ID: 40200968006 Collected: 12/16/19 00:00 Received: 12/18/19 09:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

Units

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by SIM

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Acenaphthene 141 ug/kg 71.9 9.3 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene 79.0 ug/kg 71.9 9.1 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 208-96-8
Anthracene 345 ug/kg 71.9 8.9 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene 865 ug/kg 71.9 9.3 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene 1020 ug/kg 71.9 8.2 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1520 ug/kg 71.9 10 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 715 ug/kg 71.9 126 4 12/19/1909:17 12/20/19 23:35 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 508 ug/kg 71.9 9.2 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 207-08-9
Chrysene 1080 ug/kg 71.9 13.6 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 199 ug/kg 71.9 10 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 53-70-3
Fluoranthene 2320 ug/kg 71.9 8.5 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 206-44-0
Fluorene 178 ug/kg 71.9 8.6 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 596 ug/kg 71.9 15.0 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene 27.5J ug/kg 71.9 10.5 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene 29.7J ug/kg 71.9 10.5 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 91-57-6
Naphthalene 98.9 ug/kg 71.9 7.0 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 91-20-3
Phenanthrene 1400 ug/kg 71.9 8.2 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 85-01-8
Pyrene 1590 ug/kg 71.9 10.6 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 129-00-0
Surrogates

2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 66 % 28-99 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 55 % 10-107 4 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:35 1718-51-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 7.1 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/23/19 15:55

Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” o

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
40200968

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: SP-7 (2-4) Lab ID: 40200968007  Collected: 12/16/19 00:00 Received: 12/18/19 09:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

Units

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by SIM

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Acenaphthene 45.2 ug/kg 57.0 7.4 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene 143 ug/kg 57.0 7.2 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 208-96-8
Anthracene 207 ug/kg 57.0 7.1 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene 540 ug/kg 57.0 7.4 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene 652 ug/kg 57.0 6.5 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 839 ug/kg 57.0 7.9 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 467 ug/kg 57.0 10 3 12/19/1909:17 12/20/19 23:52 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 358 ug/kg 57.0 7.3 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 207-08-9
Chrysene 640 ug/kg 57.0 10.7 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 126 ug/kg 57.0 7.9 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 53-70-3
Fluoranthene 1290 ug/kg 57.0 6.7 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 206-44-0
Fluorene 90.5 ug/kg 57.0 6.8 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 383 ug/kg 57.0 11.9 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene <8.3 ug/kg 57.0 8.3 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene 16.2J ug/kg 57.0 8.3 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 91-57-6
Naphthalene 24.43 ug/kg 57.0 5.5 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 91-20-3
Phenanthrene 688 ug/kg 57.0 6.5 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 85-01-8
Pyrene 951 ug/kg 57.0 8.4 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 129-00-0
Surrogates

2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 73 % 28-99 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 74 % 10-107 3 12/19/19 09:17 12/20/19 23:52 1718-51-0
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 12.0 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/23/19 15:56

Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT

Pace Project No.: 40200968

QC Batch: 343858 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 by SIM

QC Batch Method:  EPA 3546 Analysis Description: 8270/3546 MSSV PAH by SIM

Associated Lab Samples:

40200968001, 40200968002, 40200968003, 40200968004, 40200968005, 40200968006, 40200968007

METHOD BLANK:

Associated Lab Samples:

1996148
40200968001, 40200968002, 40200968003, 40200968004, 40200968005, 40200968006, 40200968007

Matrix: Solid

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

1-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg <2.4 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg <2.4 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Acenaphthene ug/kg <2.2 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Acenaphthylene ug/kg <2.1 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Anthracene ug/kg <2.1 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg <2.2 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg <1.9 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg <2.3 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg <2.9 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/kg <2.1 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Chrysene ug/kg <3.1 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/kg <2.3 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Fluoranthene ug/kg <2.0 16.7 12/19/19 14:19

Fluorene ug/kg <2.0 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg <3.5 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Naphthalene ug/kg <1.6 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
Phenanthrene ug/kg <1.9 16.7 12/19/19 14:19

Pyrene ug/kg <2.5 16.7 12/19/19 14:19
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 84 28-99 12/19/19 14:19
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 82 10-107 12/19/19 14:19
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1996149

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg 334 291 87 47-104
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg 334 279 84 50-100
Acenaphthene ug/kg 334 294 88 56-113
Acenaphthylene ug/kg 334 305 91 55-113
Anthracene ug/kg 334 312 93 59-103
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg 334 243 73 55-102
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg 334 324 97 59-114
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg 334 299 89 53-124
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg 334 294 88 48-114
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/kg 334 315 94 61-118
Chrysene ug/kg 334 321 96 62-108
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/kg 334 297 89 51-114
Fluoranthene ug/kg 334 303 91 59-113
Fluorene ug/kg 334 306 92 56-117
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg 334 297 89 52-115
Naphthalene ug/kg 334 275 82 54-95

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 15 of 23



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
Pace Project No.: 40200968
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1996149
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Phenanthrene ug/kg 334 282 85 58-101
Pyrene ug/kg 334 286 86 56-105
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 85 28-99
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 80 10-107
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1996150 1996151
MS MSD
40200908006  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg <0.0027 370 370 302 305 82 83 39-104 1 29
mg/kg
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg <0.0027 370 370 282 283 76 77  40-100 0 32
mg/kg
Acenaphthene ug/kg <0.0024 370 370 302 308 82 83 50-113 2 21
mg/kg
Acenaphthylene ug/kg <0.0023 370 370 309 315 84 85 42-114 2 27
mg/kg
Anthracene ug/kg <0.0023 370 370 319 320 86 87 33-105 0 21
mg/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg <0.0024 370 370 234 228 63 62 43-102 3 21
mg/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg <0.0021 370 370 326 319 88 86  34-117 2 22
mg/kg
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg <0.0026 370 370 276 287 75 78 35-124 4 35
mg/kg
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg <0.0032 370 370 290 288 78 78 10-120 1 30
mg/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/kg <0.0024 370 370 333 316 90 86 31-128 5 27
mg/kg
Chrysene ug/kg <0.0035 370 370 332 328 90 89 39-108 1 20
mg/kg
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/kg <0.0026 370 370 290 287 79 78 19-114 1 28
mg/kg
Fluoranthene ug/kg <0.0022 370 370 302 297 82 80 45-113 2 22
mg/kg
Fluorene ug/kg <0.0022 370 370 309 313 84 85  48-117 1 21
mg/kg
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg <0.0039 370 370 290 287 79 78 10-123 1 28
mg/kg
Naphthalene ug/kg <0.0018 370 370 282 284 76 77 32-101 1 27
mg/kg
Phenanthrene ug/kg <0.0021 370 370 283 277 77 75 40-101 2 20
mg/kg
Pyrene ug/kg <0.0027 370 370 282 282 76 76  35-105 0 26
mg/kg
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 74 78 28-99
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 68 68 10-107

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” v oy 1 31505

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
Pace Project No.: 40200968

QC Batch: 344058 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture
Associated Lab Samples: 40200968001, 40200968002

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1997294
40201102001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Quialifiers

Percent Moisture % 7.6 7.6 0 10

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 17 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

;@ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
Pace Project No.: 40200968

QC Batch: 344210 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture
Associated Lab Samples: 40200968003, 40200968004, 40200968005, 40200968006, 40200968007

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1998041
40200974002 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Quialifiers

Percent Moisture % 195 18.9 3 10

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 18 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” v oy 1 31505

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
Pace Project No.: 40200968

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 19 of 23



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 THIENSVILLE HIGHWAY DEPT
Pace Project No.: 40200968

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40200968001 SP-1 (2-4) EPA 3546 343858 EPA 8270 by SIM 343902
40200968002 SP-2 (2-4) EPA 3546 343858 EPA 8270 by SIM 343902
40200968003 SP-3 (2-4) EPA 3546 343858 EPA 8270 by SIM 343902
40200968004 SP-4 (2-4) EPA 3546 343858 EPA 8270 by SIM 343902
40200968005 SP-5 (2-4) EPA 3546 343858 EPA 8270 by SIM 343902
40200968006 SP-6 (2-4) EPA 3546 343858 EPA 8270 by SIM 343902
40200968007 SP-7 (2-4) EPA 3546 343858 EPA 8270 by SIM 343902
40200968001 SP-1 (2-4) ASTM D2974-87 344058
40200968002 SP-2 (2-4) ASTM D2974-87 344058
40200968003 SP-3 (2-4) ASTM D2974-87 344210
40200968004 SP-4 (2-4) ASTM D2974-87 344210
40200968005 SP-5 (2-4) ASTM D2974-87 344210
40200968006 SP-6 (2-4) ASTM D2974-87 344210
40200968007 SP-7 (2-4) ASTM D2974-87 344210

Date: 12/24/2019 07:59 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” v oy 1 31505

www.pacelabs.com

January 08, 2020

Tom Sweet

Moraine Environmental, Inc.
766 Tower Drive

Fredonia, WI 53021

RE: Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE
Pace Project No.: 40201307

Dear Tom Sweet:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 21, 2019.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L —"

Steven Mleczko
steve.mleczko@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 23



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

;@ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE
Pace Project No.: 40201307

Pace Analytical Services Green Bay

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Illinois Certification #: 200050 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

New York Certification #: 12064 Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

North Dakota Certification #: R-150

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 23



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

Pace Project No.: 40201307

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40201307001 SD/B1 Water 12/19/19 00:00 12/21/19 08:25
40201307002 SD/B2 Water 12/19/19 00:00 12/21/19 08:25
40201307003 SD/B3 Water 12/19/19 00:00 12/21/19 08:25
40201307004 SD/B6 Water 12/19/19 00:00 12/21/19 08:25
40201307005 SD/B14 Water 12/19/19 00:00 12/21/19 08:25
40201307006 SD/B16 Water 12/19/19 00:00 12/21/19 08:25
40201307007 SD/B28 Water 12/19/19 00:00 12/21/19 08:25

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 23



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE
Pace Project No.: 40201307

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40201307001 SD/B1 EPA 6020 KXS 1 PASI-G
40201307002 SD/B2 EPA 8270 by HVI TPO 21 PASI-G
40201307003 SD/B3 EPA 8260 LAP 12 PASI-G
40201307004 SD/B6 EPA 8270 by HVI TPO 21 PASI-G
40201307005 SD/B14 EPA 8270 by HVI TPO 21 PASI-G
40201307006 SD/B16 EPA 8270 by HVI TPO 21 PASI-G
40201307007 SD/B28 EPA 8270 by HVI TPO 21 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 23



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
40201307001 SD/B1

EPA 6020 Arsenic, Dissolved 14 ug/L 1.0 01/03/2016:29 P4
40201307002 SD/B2

EPA 8270 by HVI Acenaphthene 0.026J ug/L 0.030 12/27/19 21:07 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI 1-Methylnaphthalene 0.026J ug/L 0.030 12/27/19 21:07 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI 2-Methylnaphthalene 0.044 ug/L 0.024 12/27/19 21:07 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Naphthalene 0.050J ug/L 0.092 12/27/19 21:07 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Phenanthrene 0.014J ug/L 0.069 12/27/19 21:07 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Pyrene 0.014J ug/L 0.038 12/27/19 21:07 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Total PAHs 0.21 ug/L 12/27/19 21:07
40201307003 SD/B3

EPA 8260 Toluene 1.3 ug/L 5.0 12/27/1910:17
40201307004 SD/B6

EPA 8270 by HVI Acenaphthene 0.030J ug/L 0.030 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Acenaphthylene 0.016J ug/L 0.025 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Anthracene 0.033J ug/L 0.052 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Benzo(a)pyrene 0.014J ug/L 0.053 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0066J ug/L 0.029 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.018J ug/L 0.034 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.012J ug/L 0.038 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Chrysene 0.018J ug/L 0.065 12/27/19 21:25 H2,L1
EPA 8270 by HVI Fluoranthene 0.031J ug/L 0.053 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Fluorene 0.018J ug/L 0.040 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI 1-Methylnaphthalene 0.035 ug/L 0.030 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI 2-Methylnaphthalene 0.053 ug/L 0.024 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Naphthalene 0.052J ug/L 0.092 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Phenanthrene 0.034J ug/L 0.069 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Pyrene 0.048 ug/L 0.038 12/27/19 21:25 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Total PAHs 0.43 ug/L 12/27/19 21:25
40201307005 SD/B14

EPA 8270 by HVI 1-Methylnaphthalene 0.022J ug/L 0.030 12/27/19 21:44 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI 2-Methylnaphthalene 0.040 ug/L 0.024 12/27/19 21:44 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Naphthalene 0.045J ug/L 0.092 12/27/19 21:44 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Total PAHs 0.14 ug/L 12/27/19 21:44
40201307006 SD/B16

EPA 8270 by HVI 1-Methylnaphthalene 0.016J ug/L 0.030 12/27/19 22:02 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI 2-Methylnaphthalene 0.034 ug/L 0.024 12/27/19 22:02 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Naphthalene 0.036J ug/L 0.092 12/27/19 22:02 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Total PAHs 0.090 ug/L 12/27/19 22:02
40201307007 SD/B28

EPA 8270 by HVI Acenaphthene 0.012J ug/L 0.030 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Anthracene 0.033J ug/L 0.052 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Benzo(a)anthracene 0.040 ug/L 0.038 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Benzo(a)pyrene 0.065 ug/L 0.053 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.077 ug/L 0.029 12/27/19 22:57 H2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
40201307007 SD/B28

EPA 8270 by HVI Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.045 ug/L 0.034 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.062 ug/L 0.038 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Chrysene 0.13 ug/L 0.065 12/27/19 22:57 H2,L1
EPA 8270 by HVI Fluoranthene 0.22 ug/L 0.053 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Fluorene 0.011J ug/L 0.040 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.038J ug/L 0.088 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI 1-Methylnaphthalene 0.019J ug/L 0.030 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI 2-Methylnaphthalene 0.034 ug/L 0.024 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Naphthalene 0.036J ug/L 0.092 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Phenanthrene 0.14 ug/L 0.069 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Pyrene 0.23 ug/L 0.038 12/27/19 22:57 H2
EPA 8270 by HVI Total PAHs 1.2 ug/L 12/27119 22:57

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE
Pace Project No.: 40201307
Sample: SD/B1 Lab ID: 40201307001 Collected: 12/19/19 00:00 Received: 12/21/19 08:25 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6020 MET ICPMS, Dissolved Analytical Method: EPA 6020 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Arsenic, Dissolved 14 ug/L 1.0 0.28 1 01/03/20 05:31 01/03/20 16:29 7440-38-2 P4
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 23
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE
Pace Project No.: 40201307
Sample: SD/B2 Lab ID: 40201307002 Collected: 12/19/19 00:00 Received: 12/21/19 08:25 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270 MSSV PAH by HVI Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by HVI Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Acenaphthene 0.026J ug/L 0.030 0.0061 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 83-32-9 H2
Acenaphthylene <0.0050 ug/L 0.025 0.0050 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 208-96-8 H2
Anthracene <0.010 ug/L 0.052 0.010 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 120-12-7 H2
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.0076 ug/L 0.038 0.0076 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 56-55-3 H2
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.011 ug/L 0.053 0.011 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 50-32-8 H2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.0057 ug/L 0.029 0.0057 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 205-99-2 H2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.0068 ug/L 0.034 0.0068 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 191-24-2 H2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.0076 ug/L 0.038 0.0076 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 207-08-9 H2
Chrysene <0.013 ug/L 0.065 0.013 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 218-01-9 H2,L1
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <0.010 ug/L 0.050 0.010 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 53-70-3 H2
Fluoranthene <0.011 ug/L 0.053 0.011 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 206-44-0 H2
Fluorene <0.0080 ug/L 0.040 0.0080 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 86-73-7 H2
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.018 ug/L 0.088 0.018 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 193-39-5 H2
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.026J ug/L 0.030 0.0059 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 90-12-0 H2
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.044 ug/L 0.024 0.0049 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 91-57-6 H2
Naphthalene 0.050J ug/L 0.092 0.018 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 91-20-3 H2
Phenanthrene 0.014J ug/L 0.069 0.014 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 85-01-8 H2
Pyrene 0.014J ug/L 0.038 0.0076 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 129-00-0 H2
Total PAHs 0.21 ug/L 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 54 % 30-85 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 75 % 10-120 1 12/27/19 05:31 12/27/19 21:07 1718-51-0

Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

Pace Project No.: 40201307

Sample: SD/B3 Lab ID: 40201307003 Collected: 12/19/19 00:00 Received: 12/21/19 08:25 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV UST Analytical Method: EPA 8260

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 12/27/19 10:17 71-43-2 M1

Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 12/27/19 10:17 100-41-4 M1

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 4.2 1.2 1 12/27/19 10:17 1634-04-4

Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 5.0 1.2 1 12/27/19 10:17 91-20-3

Toluene 1.3J ug/L 5.0 0.17 1 12/27/19 10:17 108-88-3

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 2.8 0.84 1 12/27/19 10:17 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 2.9 0.87 1 12/27/19 10:17 108-67-8

mé&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 2.0 0.47 1 12/27/19 10:17 179601-23-1

o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 12/27/19 10:17 95-47-6

Surrogates

Dibromofluoromethane (S) 121 % 70-130 1 12/27/19 10:17 1868-53-7

Toluene-d8 (S) 103 % 70-130 1 12/27/19 10:17 2037-26-5

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 70-130 1 12/27/19 10:17 460-00-4

Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

Pace Project No.: 40201307

Sample: SD/B6 Lab ID: 40201307004 Collected: 12/19/19 00:00 Received: 12/21/19 08:25 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by HVI

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
1-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylnaphthalene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Total PAHs
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)
Terphenyl-d14 (S)

Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by HVI Preparation Method: EPA 3510

0.030J
0.016J
0.033J
<0.0076
0.014J
0.0066J
0.018J
0.012J
0.018J
<0.010
0.031J
0.018J
<0.018
0.035
0.053
0.052J
0.034J
0.048
0.43

63
69

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

0.030
0.025
0.052
0.038
0.053
0.029
0.034
0.038
0.065
0.050
0.053
0.040
0.088
0.030
0.024
0.092
0.069
0.038

30-85
10-120

0.0061
0.0050
0.010
0.0076
0.011
0.0057
0.0068
0.0076
0.013
0.010
0.011
0.0080
0.018
0.0059
0.0049
0.018
0.014
0.0076

PR RPRRPRRPRREPRPRRPRPRRPRRERRERLERSR

-

12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31

12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25

12/27/19 21:25
12/27/19 21:25

83-32-9 H2
208-96-8 H2
120-12-7 H2
56-55-3 H2
50-32-8 H2
205-99-2 H2
191-24-2 H2
207-08-9 H2
218-01-9 H2,L1
53-70-3 H2
206-44-0 H2
86-73-7 H2
193-39-5 H2
90-12-0 H2
91-57-6 H2
91-20-3 H2
85-01-8 H2
129-00-0 H2
321-60-8
1718-51-0
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www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

Pace Project No.: 40201307

Sample: SD/B14 Lab ID: 40201307005 Collected: 12/19/19 00:00 Received: 12/21/19 08:25 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by HVI

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
1-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylnaphthalene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Total PAHs
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)
Terphenyl-d14 (S)

Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by HVI Preparation Method: EPA 3510

<0.0061
<0.0050
<0.010
<0.0076
<0.011
<0.0057
<0.0068
<0.0076
<0.013
<0.010
<0.011
<0.0080
<0.018
0.022J
0.040
0.045J
<0.014
<0.0076
0.14

49
68

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

0.030
0.025
0.052
0.038
0.053
0.029
0.034
0.038
0.065
0.050
0.053
0.040
0.088
0.030
0.024
0.092
0.069
0.038

30-85
10-120

0.0061
0.0050
0.010
0.0076
0.011
0.0057
0.0068
0.0076
0.013
0.010
0.011
0.0080
0.018
0.0059
0.0049
0.018
0.014
0.0076

PR RPRRPRRPRREPRPRRPRPRRPRRERRERLERSR

-

12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31

12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44

12/27/19 21:44
12/27/19 21:44

83-32-9 H2
208-96-8 H2
120-12-7 H2
56-55-3 H2
50-32-8 H2
205-99-2 H2
191-24-2 H2
207-08-9 H2
218-01-9 H2,L1
53-70-3 H2
206-44-0 H2
86-73-7 H2
193-39-5 H2
90-12-0 H2
91-57-6 H2
91-20-3 H2
85-01-8 H2
129-00-0 H2
321-60-8
1718-51-0
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

Pace Project No.: 40201307

Sample: SD/B16 Lab ID: 40201307006 Collected: 12/19/19 00:00 Received: 12/21/19 08:25 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by HVI

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
1-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylnaphthalene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Total PAHs
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)
Terphenyl-d14 (S)

Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by HVI Preparation Method: EPA 3510

<0.0061
<0.0050
<0.010
<0.0076
<0.011
<0.0057
<0.0068
<0.0076
<0.013
<0.010
<0.011
<0.0080
<0.018
0.016J
0.034
0.036J
<0.014
<0.0076
0.090

58
90

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

0.030
0.025
0.052
0.038
0.053
0.029
0.034
0.038
0.065
0.050
0.053
0.040
0.088
0.030
0.024
0.092
0.069
0.038

30-85
10-120

0.0061
0.0050
0.010
0.0076
0.011
0.0057
0.0068
0.0076
0.013
0.010
0.011
0.0080
0.018
0.0059
0.0049
0.018
0.014
0.0076

PR RPRRPRRPRREPRPRRPRPRRPRRERRERLERSR

-

12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31

12/27/19 05:31
12/27/19 05:31
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This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02

12/27/19 22:02
12/27/19 22:02

83-32-9 H2
208-96-8 H2
120-12-7 H2
56-55-3 H2
50-32-8 H2
205-99-2 H2
191-24-2 H2
207-08-9 H2
218-01-9 H2,L1
53-70-3 H2
206-44-0 H2
86-73-7 H2
193-39-5 H2
90-12-0 H2
91-57-6 H2
91-20-3 H2
85-01-8 H2
129-00-0 H2
321-60-8
1718-51-0
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

Pace Project No.: 40201307

Sample: SD/B28 Lab ID: 40201307007 Collected: 12/19/19 00:00 Received: 12/21/19 08:25 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by HVI

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
1-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylnaphthalene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Total PAHs
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)
Terphenyl-d14 (S)

Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by HVI Preparation Method: EPA 3510

0.012J
<0.0050
0.033J
0.040
0.065
0.077
0.045
0.062
0.13
<0.010
0.22
0.011J
0.038J
0.019J
0.034
0.036J
0.14
0.23
1.2

50
69

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

0.030
0.025
0.052
0.038
0.053
0.029
0.034
0.038
0.065
0.050
0.053
0.040
0.088
0.030
0.024
0.092
0.069
0.038

30-85
10-120

0.0061
0.0050
0.010
0.0076
0.011
0.0057
0.0068
0.0076
0.013
0.010
0.011
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0.018
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0.0049
0.018
0.014
0.0076
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83-32-9 H2
208-96-8 H2
120-12-7 H2
56-55-3 H2
50-32-8 H2
205-99-2 H2
191-24-2 H2
207-08-9 H2
218-01-9 H2,L1
53-70-3 H2
206-44-0 H2
86-73-7 H2
193-39-5 H2
90-12-0 H2
91-57-6 H2
91-20-3 H2
85-01-8 H2
129-00-0 H2
321-60-8
1718-51-0
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

Pace Project No.: 40201307

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QC Batch: 344768
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3010
Associated Lab Samples: 40201307001

Analysis Method: EPA 6020
Analysis Description:

6020 MET Dissolved

METHOD BLANK: 2000248
Associated Lab Samples: 40201307001

Matrix: Water

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed
Arsenic, Dissolved ug/L <0.28 1.0 01/03/20 16:08
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2000249

Spike LCS LCS

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Qualifiers
Arsenic, Dissolved ug/L 500 494 99
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2000250 2000251

MS MSD
40201307001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Arsenic, Dissolved ug/L 1.4 500 500 504 500 75-125 1 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

;@ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE
Pace Project No.: 40201307

QC Batch: 344413 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV UST-WATER
Associated Lab Samples: 40201307003

METHOD BLANK: 1998723 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40201307003
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.84 2.8 12/27/19 07:07
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.87 2.9 12/27/19 07:07
Benzene ug/L <0.25 1.0 12/27/19 07:07
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.22 1.0 12/27/19 07:07
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <0.47 2.0 12/27/19 07:07
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <1.2 4.2 12/27/19 07:07
Naphthalene ug/L <1.2 5.0 12/27/19 07:07
0-Xylene ug/L <0.26 1.0 12/27/19 07:07
Toluene ug/L <0.17 5.0 12/27/19 07:07
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 101 70-130 12/27/19 07:07
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 120 70-130 12/27/19 07:07
Toluene-d8 (S) % 106 70-130 12/27/19 07:07
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1998724
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L 50 64.5 129 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 59.4 119 80-124
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 100 118 118 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 53.0 106 54-137
0-Xylene ug/L 50 57.3 115 70-130
Toluene ug/L 50 59.0 118 80-126
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 112 70-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 110 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 110 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1998725 1998726
MS MSD
40201307003  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Benzene ug/L <0.25 50 50 64.3 65.3 129 131 70-130 2 20 M1
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.22 50 50 63.2 59.8 126 120 80-125 6 20 M1
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <0.47 100 100 122 117 121 117  70-130 4 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <1.2 50 50 53.4 53.1 107 106  51-145 1 20
o-Xylene ug/L <0.26 50 50 60.7 58.0 121 116 70-130 4 20
Toluene ug/L 1.3 50 50 62.4 60.7 122 119 80-131 3 20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 121 118 70-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 112 110 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 15 of 23



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

Pace Project No.: 40201307

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1998725 1998726
MS MSD
40201307003  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Toluene-d8 (S) 112 108 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

Pace Project No.: 40201307

QC Batch: 344412 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 by HVI

QC Batch Method:  EPA 3510 Analysis Description: 8270 Water PAH by HVI

Associated Lab Samples:

40201307002, 40201307004, 40201307005, 40201307006, 40201307007

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1998719

Matrix: Water

40201307002, 40201307004, 40201307005, 40201307006, 40201307007

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L <0.0059 0.030 12/27/19 17:09
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L <0.0049 0.024 12/27/19 17:09
Acenaphthene ug/L <0.0061 0.030 12/27/19 17:09
Acenaphthylene ug/L <0.0050 0.025 12/27/19 17:09
Anthracene ug/L <0.010 0.052 12/27/19 17:09
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L <0.0076 0.038 12/27/19 17:09
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L <0.011 0.053 12/27/19 17:09
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L <0.0057 0.029 12/27/19 17:09
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L <0.0068 0.034 12/27/19 17:09
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L <0.0076 0.038 12/27/19 17:09
Chrysene ug/L <0.013 0.065 12/27/19 17:09
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/L <0.010 0.050 12/27/19 17:09
Fluoranthene ug/L <0.011 0.053 12/27/19 17:09
Fluorene ug/L <0.0080 0.040 12/27/19 17:09
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/L <0.018 0.088 12/27/19 17:09
Naphthalene ug/L <0.018 0.092 12/27/19 17:09
Phenanthrene ug/L <0.014 0.069 12/27/19 17:09
Pyrene ug/L <0.0076 0.038 12/27/19 17:09
Total PAHs ug/L 0.0038 12/27/19 17:09
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 64 30-85 12/27/19 17:09
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 113 10-120 12/27/19 17:09
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1998720
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 2 11 54 39-88
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 2 11 56 40-93
Acenaphthene ug/L 2 1.3 67 43-102
Acenaphthylene ug/L 2 1.2 62 42-103
Anthracene ug/L 2 1.8 88 52-105
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 2 15 75 39-120
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 2 1.7 87 57-117
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L 2 14 72 54-117
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L 2 0.88 44 32-82
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L 2 1.9 95 56-123
Chrysene ug/L 2 25 123 63-122 L1
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/L 2 0.64 32 23-76
Fluoranthene ug/L 2 1.6 78 52-112
Fluorene ug/L 2 14 69 46-116
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/L 2 14 68 49-110

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE

Pace Project No.: 40201307

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1998720
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Naphthalene ug/L 2 1.2 59 37-84
Phenanthrene ug/L 2 1.3 64 50-104
Pyrene ug/L 2 2.0 102 57-123
Total PAHs ug/L 25.9
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 67 30-85
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 119 10-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1998721 1998722
MS MSD
40201307002  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 0.026J 2 2 0.97 1.0 47 50 35-90 5 27
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 0.044 2 2 1.0 1.1 50 53 40-93 6 26
Acenaphthene ug/L 0.026J 2 2 1.1 1.1 55 56 30-106 2 30
Acenaphthylene ug/L <0.0050 2 2 1.0 1.1 51 53 37-103 5 27
Anthracene ug/L <0.010 2 2 1.2 14 60 67 27-107 12 34
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L <0.0076 2 2 0.86 0.79 43 40 10-120 8 50
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L <0.011 2 2 0.81 0.83 41 42  10-117 3 50
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L <0.0057 2 2 0.70 0.72 35 36 10-121 3 49
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L <0.0068 2 2 0.33 0.41 17 20 10-82 21 50
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L <0.0076 2 2 0.92 0.97 46 48 10-123 5 50
Chrysene ug/L <0.013 2 2 1.6 1.7 78 83 17-122 6 36
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/L <0.010 2 2 0.30 0.32 15 16 10-76 7 50
Fluoranthene ug/L <0.011 2 2 1.1 1.2 56 58 27-112 3 42
Fluorene ug/L <0.0080 2 2 1.1 1.1 54 56 38-116 4 29
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/L <0.018 2 2 0.46 0.48 23 24  10-110 5 50
Naphthalene ug/L 0.050J 2 2 1.1 1.2 54 57 35-85 6 28
Phenanthrene ug/L 0.014J 2 2 1.0 1.0 51 51 31-106 1 42
Pyrene ug/L 0.014J 2 2 15 15 72 75 30-123 4 31
Total PAHs ug/L 0.21 171 17.9 4
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 57 60 30-85
Terphenyl-d14 (S) % 76 74 10-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

2ce Analytical” v oy 1 31505

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE
Pace Project No.: 40201307

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

H2 Extraction or preparation was conducted outside of the recognized method holding time.

L1 Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was above QC limits. Results may be biased high.

M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
P4 Sample field preservation does not meet EPA or method recommendations for this analysis.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 19 of 23



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 5323 VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE
Pace Project No.: 40201307

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40201307001 SD/B1 EPA 3010 344768 EPA 6020 344823
40201307002 SD/B2 EPA 3510 344412 EPA 8270 by HVI 344421
40201307004 SD/B6 EPA 3510 344412 EPA 8270 by HVI 344421
40201307005 SD/B14 EPA 3510 344412 EPA 8270 by HVI 344421
40201307006 SD/B16 EPA 3510 344412 EPA 8270 by HVI 344421
40201307007 SD/B28 EPA 3510 344412 EPA 8270 by HVI 344421
40201307003 SD/B3 EPA 8260 344413

Date: 01/08/2020 10:36 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Zb2-692 - 3345
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UPPER MIDWEST REGION
MN: 612-607-1700  WI: '920-469-2436
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Quote #:

Mail To Contact:

A=Nona

_1_.8.»2 Name: 4]

|H=Sodium Bisuifate Solution _cmoa.:..: Thiosulfate

B=HCL ' C=H2S04  D=HNO3  E=DIWater = F=Methanol = G=NaOH
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Mail To Company:

Mersio Exo .

_v.‘ohonn State:
3

lloge of Thipssolie thiuusny
or S

Mail To Address:

FILTERED?
(YES/NO)

_mm-:u_oa By (Print):

Sampled By (Sign)

Tave Leuuon

P bl T e

Fredmnime oo 5302
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Sample Preservation Receipt Form

Project# _ LD V(T

Client ZmBQX \Qﬁ%f\m\ w F\

of 23

Pace Analytical Services, E.o
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 2
Green Bay, Wl 54302 &

Page

All containers needing preservation have been checked and noted below: oYes oNo \A\w Initial when Date/
Lab Lot# of pH paper: Lab Std #ID of preservation (if pH adjusted): completed: Time:
* o
m Al
. . g X e
Glass Plastic Vials Jars General 8 = 2
A % 5 (5] N 2 Volume
21 = ML E L
o al g =] = & (mL)
> x| & 5
s1 &l 3l 318 | &
SlLel =l =lz =
2575710

e e P g

E.lll.llllllllllll'"‘...

—
Exceptions to preservation chec § Coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, WI DRO, Phenolics, Other:

-y

Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm) : oYes Va oN/A *If yes look in headspace column

E
o
IE

AG1U)! liter amber glass BP1U |1 liter plastic unpres DGYA - §40 mL amber ascorbic JGFU 14 oz amber jar unpres
AG1H]1 liter amber glass HCL BP2N 1500 mL plastic HNO3 DGIT 140 mL amber Na Thio WGFU 4 0z clear jar unpres
AG4S§125 mL amber glass H2S0O4 BP2Z 1500 mL plastic NaOH, Znact VGIU |40 mL clear vial unpres WPFU 14 oz plastic jar unpres
AG4Uj120 mL amber glass unpres BP3U 1250 mL plastic unpres VGIH J40 mL clear vial HCL

AGSUL100 mL amber glass unpres BP3B J250 mL plastic NaOH VGIM J40 mL clear vial MeOH SPS5T . §120 mL plastic Na Thiosulfate
AG28]500 mL amber glass H2S04 BP3N 1250 mL plastic HNO3 VGID  J40 mL clear vial DI ZPLC Jziploc bag

BG3UJ250 mL clear glass unpres BP3S 1250 mL plastic H2S04 GN:

F-GB-C-046-Rev.02 (29Mar2018) Sample Preservation Receipt Form
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Document Name:
ace Analytical” Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR)

Document Revised: 25Apr20

18]

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI'54302

Document No.: Issuing Authority:

F-GB-C-031-Rev.07

Pace Green Bay Quality Office

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR)

Client Name: Mon\‘u ev\,v,

Courier: HZCS Logistics [ Fed Ex I Speedee [~ UPS ™ Waltco

™ Client [T Pace Other:

Project #:

Tracking #: -

40201307

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: §Zyes [~ no Seals intact: f&yes ™ no

WO# : 40201307

Custody Seal on Samples Present: [~ yes ¥ no Seals intact: I yes I no
Packing Material: = ¥ Bubble Wrap [¥ Bubble Bags |~ None [~ Other

Thermometer Used SR- NW Type of Ice: @ Blue Dry None [ Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature Uncorr: \CW ICorr:
Temp Blank Present: [~ yes [%mno Biological Tissue is Frozen: | yes{™ no Person examining contents:
T{emp should:be above free;ing to 6°C. l[:::iea:ls: \2"\2'\)&0
Biota Samples may. be received at < 0°C.
Chain of Custody Present: MYes TNo DOINad
Chain of Custody Filled Out: h—/’%‘:&%e@w ONA ZA-ﬂa}\U]m 7 WTC ,\MM ?M TWQ%I‘J
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Bdves  [INo - CIN/A SMwﬂ’a’ ‘Wltq W No Collect Fmos -
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Mves ONo  [INA |4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: Bves [INo 5.
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt UOyes [INo Date/Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): bves [INo 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Olves Do 7.
Sufficient Volume: 8.
For Analysis: ves OINo ~ MS/MSD: CIves ®No [INA

Correct Containers Used: ¥ves CNo 9. .

-Pace Containers Used: ®yes Ono OnaA

-Pace IR Containers Used: Oves CNo . [BfwA
Containers Intact: Kyes ONo 104
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves o Ol 7{’#4_ ,’(Q’o ML Pol tNex  lab to £ e 4 \Q—Illl\‘fw
Sample Labels match COC: DWNO Ona |1 FQ % M PM c:‘\

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis - Matrix; D/\ \)udb > SpBZ2 )
Trip Blank Present: Cves ﬁNo CIna |13, 2 ’wg.{/
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Dyes CINo IﬂN/A

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):

Client Notification/ Resolution:
Person Contacted:

Comments/ Resolution: i G 4 4

Oldo 4

Date/Time:

doots DU DL N Liw Mt LS

If checked, see attached form for additional comments D

Nunbhol  pu O

Project Manager Review:

L Date: 129410

Page_Pa,_ .




	7 2019 12-19 GW Lab Report.pdf
	Cover Letter
	Certifications
	Sample Summary
	Sample Analyte Count
	Summary of Detection
	Analytical Results
	Quality Control Data
	Qualifiers
	Quality Control Data Cross Reference Table
	Chain of Custody

	6 2019 12-16 Soil Lab Report.pdf
	Cover Letter
	Certifications
	Sample Summary
	Sample Analyte Count
	Summary of Detection
	Analytical Results
	Quality Control Data
	Qualifiers
	Quality Control Data Cross Reference Table
	Chain of Custody

	3 B.2.a. Soil Contamination.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Fig. B.2.a


	2 B.1.b. Detailed Site Map.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Fig. B.1.b





